
 

 

Hauser Family Genealogy 

 

Descendants of Martin Hauser [#4]  

& Susanna Maria Kessler 

 

Generations 1-6 

 

 

 
Mark B. Arslan 

407 Highlands Lake Drive 

Cary, NC 27518-9167 

marslan@nc.rr.com 

 

Hauser Web Site: http://arslanmb.org/hauser/hauser.html 
 

16 August 2008 

 

 

 

 



 

 1 

 4. Martin HAUSER   (male, twin) 

      B. (4 Aug)|(16 Oct) 1733 @ Skippack|Perkiomen, [Montgomery] Co., Pennsylvania
  [6330, 7068]

 

      D. 9 Nov 1794 @ Bethania, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina
  [6330, 7068]

 

      M. /1/ 27 Jul 1760 @ Frederick Co., Maryland to 
  [6330]

 

          Susanna Maria KESSLER 

            b. 2 Jul 1735 @  

            d. 6 Aug 1817 @ (Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina)? 

 

  41. Abraham HAUSER   (male) 

       B. 30 Aug 1761 @ Maryland?
  [8091, 8097]

 

       D. 27 Dec 1819 @ Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina
  [6330, 6738]

 

       M. /1/ 6 Feb 1786 @ Salem, Surry [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina to 
  [6330, 6738]

 

           Mary Magdalena STRUB 

            (daughter of Johannes STRUB & Elizabeth -----) 

             b. 26 Dec 1761 @ Bethania, Rowan [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina 

             d. 21 Dec 1839 @ Hope, Bartholomew Co., Indiana 

 

   411. Susanna Maria HAUSER   (female) 

        B. 22 Oct 1787 @ (Surry [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina)? 

 

   412. Abraham HAUSER   (male) 

        B. 5 Jul 1789 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina)?
  [8101, 8112]

 

        D. 1842-1849 @ (Bartholomew Co., Indiana)?
  [6402]

 

        M. /1/ 27 Oct 1818 @ Bethabara, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina to  

            Anna Elizabeth LOESCH 

             (daughter of Abraham LOESCH & ----- -----) 

        M. /2/ 28 Apr 1835 @ Bartholomew Co., Indiana to 
  [6387]

 

            Malinda HINKSON 

              b. 1807-1808 @ Ohio
  [6402]

 

 

    4121. Nathaniel T. HAUSER   (male) 

         B. 8 Mar 1822 @ near Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina 

         D. 13 Aug 1905 @ St. Paul, Ramsey Co., Minnesota 

         M. /1/ 5 Sep 1848 @ Columbus, Bartholomew Co., Indiana to 
  [6387]

 

             Eveline BARTON 

              (daughter of Martin H. BARTON & Maria VAN ALSTYNE) 

               b. 17 Mar 1828 @ near Hudson, Columbia Co., New York 

               d. 20 Nov 188- @ Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota 

 

     41211. Evelyn Jeffersonia HAUSER   (female) 

          B. 14 Sep 1849 @ Columbus, Bartholomew Co., Indiana 

          D. 13 Feb 1917 @ Washington, DC 

          M. /1/ 30 Dec 1871 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota to  

              James McK. HARRISON 

 

     41212. Nathaniel T. HAUSER   (male) 

          B. 18 Oct 1851 @ Columbus, Bartholomew Co., Indiana 

          D. 1918 @  

          (Never married) 

 

     41213. Warren Barton HAUSER   (male) 

          B. 19 Apr 185- @ Columbus, Bartholomew Co., Indiana 

 



 

 2 

     41214. Henry Clifford HAUSER   (male) 

          B. 1859 @ Columbus, Bartholomew Co., Indiana 

          D. young @  

 

     41215. Willis Maurice HAUSER   (male, twin) 

          B. 28 Dec 1862 @ Columbus, Bartholomew Co., Indiana 

          D. 1938 @  

          M. /1/ 30 Jun 1886 @ DeKalb, DeKalb Co., Illinois to  

              Rose E. WHITE 

 

     41216. Willard Eugene HAUSER   (male) 

          B. 28 Dec 1862 @ Columbus, Bartholomew Co., Indiana 

          D. 1936 @  

          (Never married) 

 

     41217. Eric VanAlstyne HAUSER   (male) 

          B. 10 Dec 1864 @ Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota 

          D. 16 Jan 1929  @ Portland, Oregon 

          M. /1/  to  

              Nellie MASON 

 

      412171. Rupert VanAlstyne HAUSER   (male) 

           B. (7 Jun)|(6 Jul) 1888 @ St. Paul, Ramsey Co., Minnesota 

           D. 24 Sep 1955 @ Portland, Oregon 

           M. /1/ 24 Jun 1913 @ St. Paul, Ramsey Co., Minnesota to  

               Myrtle WICK 

                (daughter of Peter S. WICK & ----- -----) 

                 b. ca. 1892 @ St. Paul, Ramsey Co., Minnesota 

                 d. 1978 @ Portland, Oregon 

 

      412172. Norma HAUSER   (female) 

           M. /1/  to  

               William T. FARICY? 

 

      412173. Kenneth D. HAUSER   (male) 

           M. /1/  to  

               Mabel PORTER 

 

      412174. Eric VanAlstyne HAUSER   (male) 

           B. 9 Dec 1898 @ 
  [5993]

 

           D. Nov 1985 @ (Borrego Springs, San Diego Co., California)?
  [5993]

 

           M. /1/  to  

               Marjorie ----- 

                 b. (22 Feb 1899)? @ 
  [5993]

 

                 d. (Jun 1975)? @ (Portland, Oregon)?
  [5993]

 

 

    4122. Elizabeth HAUSER   (female, of father's second marriage) 

         B. 1835-1836 @ (Bartholomew Co.)?, Indiana
  [6402]

 

 

    4123. Benjamin HAUSER   (male, of father's second marriage) 

         B. 1837-1838 @ (Bartholomew Co.)?, Indiana
  [6402]

 

 



 

 3 

    4124. Zachariah HAUSER   (male, of father's second marriage) 

         B. 1839-1840 @ (Bartholomew Co.)?, Indiana
  [6402]

 

 

    4125. Harriet HAUSER   (female, of father's second marriage) 

         B. 1843-1844 @ (Bartholomew Co.)?, Indiana
  [6402]

 

 

   413. Jacob HAUSER   (male) 

        B. 28 Jan 1793 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6399]

 

        M. /1/ 15 Apr 1821 @ Bartholomew Co., Indiana to 
  [6387, 6399]

 

            Nancy SIMS 

              b. 2 Jan 1803 @ Tennessee
  [6399]

 

              d. 15 Oct 1899 @  

 

    4131. Lydia HAUSER   (female) 

         B. 1824-1825 @ (Bartholomew Co.)?, Indiana
  [6401]

 

 

    4132. Mary Ann HAUSER   (female) 

         B. 1828-1829 @ (Bartholomew Co.)?, Indiana
  [6401]

 

         M. /1/ 4 Jul 1849 @ Bartholomew Co., Indiana to 
  [6387, 6401]

 

             Jacob P. COOK 

               b. 1825-1826 @ Indiana
  [6401]

 

 

    4133. Martin L. HAUSER   (male) 

         B. 1828-1829 @ (Bartholomew Co.)?, Indiana
  [6400]

 

         M. /1/ ca. 1850 @ (Bartholomew Co., Indiana)? to 
  [6400]

 

             Martha Ann ----- 

               b. 1831-1832 @ Indiana
  [6400]

 

 

    4134. Catherine Madora HAUSER   (female) 

         B. 1831-1832 @ (Bartholomew Co.)?, Indiana
  [6399]

 

         M. /1/  to  

             Spencer Records QUICK 

 

    4135. Larkin HAUSER   (male) 

         B. 1833-1834 @ (Bartholomew Co.)?, Indiana
  [6399]

 

 

    4136. Leticia HAUSER   (female) 

         B. 1836-1837 @ (Bartholomew Co.)?, Indiana
  [6399]

 

 

    4137. Jacob Henry HAUSER   (male) 

         B. 1840-1841 @ (Bartholomew Co.)?, Indiana
  [6399]

 

         D.  @ Sapulpa, Tulsa Co., Oklahoma 

         M. /1/ 1869-1870 @ (Sodus, Wayne Co., New York)? to  

             Mary FRANCE 

               d.  @ Grant City, Worth Co., Missouri 

         M. /2/  to  

             ----- ----- 

 

    4138. Flavious HAUSER   (male) 

         B. 1842-1843 @ (Bartholomew Co.)?, Indiana
  [6399]

 

 



 

 4 

   414. Timothy HAUSER   (male) 

        B. 30 Jan 1795 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6405, 8101]

 

        M. /1/  to 
  [6405]

 

            Sarah GRETER 

             (daughter of Jacob GRETER & Maria FREY) 

              b. 1793-1794 @ North Carolina
  [6405]

 

 

    4141. Mariah M. HAUSER   (female) 

         B. 1818-1819 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6405]

 

         M. /1/ 6 Oct 1841 @ Bartholomew Co., Indiana to 
  [6387]

 

             Nathaniel O. HEINMAN 

               d. 1841-1850 @ (Bartholomew Co., Indiana)?
  [6405]

 

 

    4142. William A. W. HAUSER   (male) 

         B. 1826-1827 @ North Carolina
  [6406]

 

         M. /1/ 26 May 1850 @ Bartholomew Co., Indiana to 
  [6387]

 

             Louisa WOCHLER 

               b. 1826-1827 @ Pennsylvania
  [6406]

 

 

    4143. Elijah HAUSER   (male) 

         B. 1828-1829 @ North Carolina
  [6403]

 

 

   415. Martin HAUSER   (male) 

        B. 23 Sep 1799 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina)? 

        D. 25 Sep 1875 @ Indiana? 

        M. /1/  to  

            Susanna CHITTY 

              b. 1800 @  

              d. 1880 @  

 

    4151. Edwin Theodore HOUSER   (male) 

         B. 2 Feb 1823 @ Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina
  [6404]

 

         D. 1902 @  

         M. /1/ 15|18 Sep 1850 @ Bartholomew Co., Indiana to 
  [6387, 6404]

 

             Johanna Caroline SCHOLZ|BEECH 

               b. 1 Dec 1827 @ Prussia, Germany
  [6404]

 

 

     41511. Emilia Matilda HOUSER   (female) 

          B. 28 May 1852 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

          D. 19 Oct 1852 @ Hope, Bartholomew Co., Indiana 

 

     41512. Martin Theodore HOUSER   (male) 

          B. 22 Dec 1853 @  

 

      415121. Rolla HOUSER   (?) 

 

     41513. John August B. HOUSER   (male) 

          B. 23 Jan 1856 @  

          M. /1/  to  

              Anna BUSEFINK 

 

      415131. Louella HOUSER   (female) 



 

 5 

           M. /1/  to  

               George BENNETT 

 

      415132. Bessie Margaret HOUSER   (female) 

           M. /1/  to  

               Emil LAMB 

 

      415133. Gertrude HOUSER   (female) 

           M. /1/  to  

               John STAMM 

 

      415134. Genevieve HOUSER   (female) 

           M. /1/  to  

               Herbert BRANTLEY 

 

     41514. William Edwin HOUSER   (male) 

          B. 10 Mar 1858 @  

          M. /1/  to  

              Carrie E. WEAGLE 

 

      415141. Sybil E. HOUSER   (female) 

           M. /1/  to  

               Elmer COOLEY 

 

      415142. Alice HOUSER   (female) 

           M. /1/  to  

               Clifford LIEBHART 

 

      415143. William E. HOUSER   (male) 

           M. /1/  to  

               Jennie CARCUFF 

 

      415144. Fred M. HOUSER   (male) 

           M. /1/  to  

               Eunice RICHARDS 

 

      415145. Ralph R. HOUSER   (male) 

 

      415146. Paul HOUSER   (male) 

           M. /1/  to  

               Thelma WHIPPLE 

 

      415147. Marie HOUSER   (female) 

           M. /1/  to  

               Neil BETHER 

 

     41515. Lewis Levan HOUSER   (male) 

          B. 30 Nov 1860 @  

          M. /1/  to  

              Flora BAUMAN 

 



 

 6 

      415151. Gertrude HOUSER   (female) 

           M. /1/  to  

               Edward WINEGAR 

 

      415152. Anna HOUSER   (female) 

           M. /1/  to  

               Owen GROFF 

 

      415153. Mabel HOUSER   (female) 

           M. /1/  to  

               Wesley THOMAS 

 

      415154. Ruth HOUSER   (female) 

           M. /1/  to  

               Hubert HASSLER 

 

      415155. Howard HOUSER   (male) 

           M. /1/  to  

               Lucile RIDGLEY 

 

      415156. Leone HOUSER   (?) 

 

      415157. Lloyd HOUSER   (male) 

           M. /1/  to  

               Helen CONOUR 

 

      415158. Wilbur HOUSER   (male) 

           M. /1/  to  

               Opal HOUSER 

 

     41516. Melvina Ernestina HOUSER   (female) 

          B. 27 Aug 1863 @  

          D. 1942 @  

          M. /1/ 3 Mar 1887 @ (Olney, Richland Co., Illinois)? to  

              Samuel Peter BOWERS 

                b. 1853 @  

                d. 1929 @  

 

      415167. Samuel Edwin BOWERS   (male) 

           B. 1903 @ 
  [7205, 8053]

 

           D. 1972 @ 
  [8053]

 

           M. /1/ 23 Jan 1928 @ Mount Vernon, Jefferson Co., Illinois to 
  [8053]

 

               Gladys Maebelle DYER 

                 b. 1911 @ 
  [8053]

 

                 d. 1987 @ 
  [8053]

 

 

     41517. Caroline Louise HOUSER   (female) 

          B. 14 May 1866 @  

 

     41518. Clara Alice HOUSER   (female) 

          B. 18 Jul 1871 @  



 

 7 

          M. /1/  to  

              Jess BALDWIN 

 

    4152. Susanna Elizabeth HAUSER   (female) 

         B. 9 Jun 1825 @  

         M. /1/ 3 Mar 1844 @ Bartholomew Co., Indiana to 
  [6387]

 

             George FRY 

               b. 1 Mar 1819 @  

 

    4153. Mary Ann Pauline HAUSER   (female) 

         B. 20 Nov 1826 @  

         M. /1/ 18 Aug 1844 @  to  

             Daniel BRUNER 

               b. 25 Aug 1821 @  

 

    4154. Sophia Theresa HOUSER   (female) 

         B. 17 Nov 1828 @ North Carolina
  [6404]

 

         D. 28 Jul 1897 @  

         M. /1/ 4|8 Feb 1848 @ (West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois)? to 
  [6404]

 

             Lewis Alexander LEVERING 

              (son of Charles Joseph LEVERING & Ruth Montgomery RHEA) 

               b. 28 Sep 1826 @ Salem, Marion Co., Illiinois
  [6404]

 

               d. 10 Nov 1895 @  

               (Issue:  8 more children) 

 

     41541. Joseph Mortimer LEVERING   (male) 

          B. 1848-1849 @ Hamburg, Hardin Co., Tennessee
  [6404]

 

          M. /1/ 6 Jun 1876 @ (Bethlehem, Northampton Co., Pennsylvania)? to  

              Martha Augusta WHITESELL 

 

     41542. Alice LEVERING   (female) 

          B. 31 May 1858 @ (Edwards|Richland Co., Illinois)? 

          D. 8 Apr 1931 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois 

          M. /1/ 24 Feb 1878 @ (West Salem|Samsville), Edwards Co., Illinois to  

              Henry TAYLOR 

               (son of George TAYLOR & Frances CRACKEL) 

                b. 24 Jan 1849 @ IL 

                d. 18 Mar 1928 @ St. Louis, St. Louis Co., Missouri 

 

      415421. Amy TAYLOR   (female) 

           B. 8 Jan 1881 @  

           D. 25 Jan 1936 @ Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California 

           M. /1/  to  

               Custer HANKS 

                 b. 7 Feb 1885 @ 
  [5993]

 

                 d. Jul 1960 @ 
  [5993]

 

 

      415422. Minnie TAYLOR   (female) 

           B. 14 Nov 1882 @  

           D. 30 Jan 1962 @  

           M. /1/  to  

               Frank KIDD 

                 b. 1880 @  



 

 8 

                 d. 1954 @  

 

      415423. Henry Glenn TAYLOR   (male) 

           B. 4 Jan 1885 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois
  [6460]

 

           D. 9 Jan 1938 @ Seattle, King Co., Washington
  [6460]

 

           M. /1/ 7 Feb 1909 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois to 
  [6460]

 

               Ora Vada POLAND 

                 b. 19 Jun 1885 @ Richland Co., Illinois
  [5993, 6460]

 

                 d. 14 Jun 1989 @ Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin
  [5993, 6460]

 

 

      415424. Lewis Moody TAYLOR   (male) 

           B. 23 Aug 1887 @  

           D. 8 Jul 1953 @ New Orleans, Louisiana 

 

      415425. Alice Floy TAYLOR   (female) 

           B. 30 Dec 1889 @  

           D. 31 Aug 1929 @  

           M. /1/ 28 Jul 1917 @  to  

               William HEINEMAN 

                 b. 1889 @  

 

      415426. Frances Theresa "Tress" TAYLOR   (female) 

           B. 17 Jul 1892 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois
  [5993]

 

           D. 28 Jan 1976 @ Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California
  [5993]

 

           M. /1/ 26 Jan 1913 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois to  

               Sidney Clio FULKERSON 

                (son of Amos Newton FULKERSON & Rebecca STEWART) 

                 b. 21 Feb 1884 @ Indiana 

                 d. 24 Jun 1931 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois 

           M. /2/  to  

               Custer HANKS     (#415421/1) 

                 b. 7 Feb 1885 @  

                 d. Jul 1960 @  

 

      415427. William Thomas TAYLOR   (male) 

           B. 13 Jul 1894 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois 

           D. 8 Apr 1969 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois 

           M. /1/ 14 Mar 1920 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois to  

               Eulah Marie LAUGHTON 

                 b. 1894 @  

                 d. 1990 @  

 

      415428. Rea E. TAYLOR   (male) 

           B. 27 Dec 1896 @ 
  [5993]

 

           D. May 1980 @ (Decatur, Macon Co., Illinois)?
  [5993]

 

           M. /1/  to  

               Janet GOVE 

                 b. 1919 @  

                 d. 1955 @  

 

      415429. Levering A. TAYLOR   (male) 

           B. 20 Feb 1899 @ 
  [5993]

 

           D. 16 Jul 1973 @ (Pasadena, Los Angeles Co., California)?
  [5993]

 



 

 9 

           M. /1/ 19 Feb 1922 @  to  

               Myrtle TALBOT 

                 b. 17 Feb 1902 @ 
  [5993]

 

                 d. May 1976 @ (Pasadena, Los Angeles Co., California)?
  [5993]

 

 

    4155. Amos Comenius HAUSER   (male) 

         D. young @  

 

    4156. Margaret HAUSER   (female) 

         D. young @  

 

    4157. Malvina Louisa HAUSER   (female) 

         B. 21 Jan 1831 @  

         D. 8 Sep 1863 @  

         M. /1/  to  

             John Godfrey LUTHER 

 

     41571. John Maurice LUTHER   (male) 

 

      415711. Bernice Helen LUTHER   (female) 

 

    4158. Anna Emmiline HAUSER   (female) 

         B. 21 Jan 1833 @  

         M. /1/ 29 Jul 1853 @  to  

             Charles FOSTER 

               b. 27 Oct 1824 @  

 

   416. Anna Elizabeth HAUSER   (female) 

        B. 9 Feb 1805 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina)? 

        D. 6 Nov 1827 @ Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina 

        M. /1/ 19 Jun 1823 @ Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina to 
  [5964]

 

            Jacob CHRISTMANN 

 

  42. Christina HAUSER   (female) 

       B. 25 Mar 1763 @  

       D. 30 May 1828 @ (Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina)? 

       M. /1/ 1786-1787 @ (Salem, Surry [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina)? to  

           Martin LICK 

            (son of Martin LICK & Barbara STEINER) 

             b. 9 Oct 1759 @  

             d. 4 Jan 1834 @ Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina 

 

   421. Susanna LICK   (female) 

        B. 23 Nov 1787 @ (Salem, Surry [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina)? 

        D. 22 Jun 1853 @ (Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina)? 

        M. /1/ ca. 1814-1815 @ (Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina)? to  

            Johann Joachim HAGEN 

              b. 10 May 1771 @  

              d. 15 Jan 1844 @ (Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina)? 

 

   422. Johanna Salome LINK   (female) 

        B. 2 Jan 1803 @ (Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina)? 



 

 10 

        D. 6 Jun 1820 @ (Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina)? 

 

  43. Maria HAUSER   (female) 

       B. 30 Dec 1764 @  

       D. 3 Feb 1792 @ (Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina)? 

       (Never married) 

 

  44. Martin HAUSER   (male) 

       B. 4 Jan 1767 @ Bethania, Rowan [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina
  [8088]

 

       D. 1814 @ Bethania, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina
  [8100]

 

       M. /1/ ca. Aug 1788 @  to 
  [6337]

 

           Leah BILLITER 

            (daughter of Edward B. BILLITER & Mary -----) 

             b. 1770 @ Dorchester Co., Maryland
  [8100]

 

             d. 20 Oct 1843? @ Bethania, Stokes [Forysth] Co., North Carolina 

 

   441. Joseph Martin HAUSER   (male) 

        B. 16 Jun 1791 @ Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina
  [6211, 6216, 13776, 13777, 13778]

 

        D. Oct 1862 @  

        M. /1/ 7 Mar 1814 @ Surry Co., North Carolina to 
  [5935, 6211, 6216]

 

            Mary WARD 

             (daughter of Levin WARD & Priscilla PRICE) 

              b. 1785-1786 @ Maryland
  [6211, 6216]

 

              d. after 1860 @  

 

    4411. James M. HAUSER   (male) 

         B. 1815 @ Rowan [Davie] Co., North Carolina
  [6210, 6216, 7125, 7151]

 

         D. 15 Sep 1896 @ Davie Co., North Carolina
  [6243, 6390, 7151]

 

         M. /1/ 25 Jul 1842 @ Guilford Co., North Carolina to 
  [6210, 6216, 7125]

 

             Caroline B. LUMPKIN 

               b. Jul 1818 @ Virginia
  [6210, 6216, 6243, 6390, 7125, 7151]

 

               d. 20 Feb 1911 @ Davie Co., North Carolina 

 

     44111. Mary E. HAUSER   (female) 

          B. 1844-1845 @ Georgia
  [6210, 6216]

 

 

     44112. Joseph HAUSER   (male) 

          B. 1847-1848 @ Davie Co., North Carolina
  [6210]

 

          D. (1850-1860)? @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?
  [6216]

 

 

     44113. Ira Taswell HAUSER   (male) 

          B. Nov 1849 @ Davie Co., North Carolina
  [6210, 6216, 6390, 6428, 7125, 7149, 8135]

 

          D. 23 Apr 1917 @ South Fork Twp., Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

            cause: cerebral hemorrhage 

          M. /1/ 3 May 1877 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to 
  [6205, 7149]

 

              Mollie BRUNT 

                b. 1856-1857 @ North Carolina
  [7149]

 

                d. 1888-1900 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?
  [6390]

 

                (Issue: 1 more child) 

 

      441131. Della Luna HAUSER   (female) 

           B. Aug 1878 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6390, 7149]

 

           M. /1/ 3 Jun 1895 @ Davidson Co., North Carolina to 
  [5950, 8135]

 



 

 11 

               John H. SEATS 

                 b. 1867-1869 @ North Carolina
  [5950, 8135]

 

 

      441132. Herbert H. HAUSER   (male) 

           B. Dec 1883 @ North Carolina
  [6390]

 

 

      441133. Ernest Haley HAUSER   (male) 

           B. 31 May 1886 @ Davie Co., North Carolina
  [6390]

 

           D. 22 Jan 1952 @ Marshalltown, Marshall Co., Iowa 

           M. /1/ 26 Oct 1907 @ near Farmington, Davie Co., North Carolina to 
  [6205]

 

               Nettie Adeline GROCE 

                 b. 16 Aug 1886 @ Davie Co., North Carolina 

                 d. 28 Oct 1963 @ Marshalltown, Marshall Co., Iowa 

 

      441134. Bettie|Billie V. HAUSER   (female) 

           B. Jan 1888 @ North Carolina
  [6390, 8135]

 

 

     44114. Frances P. HAUSER   (female) 

          B. 1850-1851 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6216, 7125, 7151]

 

 

     44115. John Wesley HAUSER   (male) 

          B. 30 Apr 1853 @ Davie Co., North Carolina
  [6216, 6391, 6449, 7125, 7151]

 

          D. 4 Sep 1919 @ Farmington Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

            cause: cerebral apoplexy 

          M. /1/ 1874-1875 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to 
  [6391, 6449, 7151]

 

              Mary Alice ATHEN 

               (daughter of ----- ATHEN & Mary -----)
  [6391]

 

                b. 8 Oct 1857 @ North Carolina
  [6391, 6428, 6449, 7151]

 

                d. 7 Aug 1914 @ Farmington Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

                (Issue: 1 more child, who died by 1900) 

          M. /2/ ca. 1913 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? to  

              Nell HENNING(S) 

               (daughter of Willie T. HENNING(S) & ----- -----)
  [8274]

 

                b. 1887 @ North Carolina
  [8274]

 

 

      441151. Joseph Martin HAUSER   (male) 

           B. 11 Apr 1876 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6391, 7151]

 

           M. /1/ 6 Feb 1901 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to 
  [6205]

 

               Lettie MARTIN 

 

      441152. Mary Alma HAUSER   (female) 

           B. 3 Feb 1878 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina
  [7151]

 

           M. /1/  to  

               Sandy A. SHUTT 

 

      441153. Lilly Mabel HAUSER   (female) 

           B. 6 Jan 1881 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6391]

 

           M. /1/  to  

               Albert HOLMAN 

 

      441154. John Lafayette HAUSER   (male) 

           B. 23 Jan 1883 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6391, 6449]

 



 

 12 

           D. 1961 @  

           M. /1/  to  

               Minnie HOCKADAY 

                 b. 15 Jul 1887 @  

                 d. 1957 @  

 

      441155. Emma Jane HAUSER   (female) 

           B. 13 Nov 1885 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina
  [5993, 6391, 6449]

 

           D. Jul 1968 @ (Marshall Co., Iowa)?
  [5993]

 

           M. /1/  to  

               Lewis MITCHELL 

 

      441156. Oliver Dockery HAUSER   (male) 

           B. 1 Jun 1888 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6391]

 

           M. /1/  to  

               Alice S. ----- 

 

      441157. Thomas Settle HAUSER   (male) 

           B. 4 Sep 1890 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina
  [5993, 6391, 6247, 6428]

 

           D. (Dec 1965)|(3 Jan 1966) @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [5993, 6428]

 

           M. /1/ 26 Dec 1910 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to 
  [6205, 6247]

 

               Maudie May KING 

                 b. 25 Jul 1892 @ North Carolina
  [5993, 6247, 6428]

 

                 d. 29 Jan 1981 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina
  [5993, 6428]

 

 

      441158. Lettie Lee HAUSER   (female) 

           B. 27 Feb 1893 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6391, 6428, 6449, 6547]

 

           D. 1 Jan 1933 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

           (Never married) 

 

      441159. James Perry HAUSER   (male) 

           B. 30|31 Aug 1895 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina
  [5993, 6391, 6449, 6547]

 

           D. 10 Jun 1975 @ (State Center, Marshall Co., Iowa)?
  [5993]

 

           M. /1/ 30 Oct 1914 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to 
  [6205, 6547]

 

               Stella Mae THOMAS 

                 b. 7 Jan 1897 @ North Carolina
  [5993, 6547]

 

                 d. Jul 1978 @ (Marshall Co., Iowa)?
  [5993]

 

 

      44115A. Lois HAUSER   (female) 

           B. 1912 @ (Davie|Yadkin Co.)?, North Carolina
  [8274]

 

 

      44115B. Turner W. HAUSER   (male, of father's second marriage) 

           B. 6 Mar 1917 @ 
  [5993]

 

           D. 7 Mar 1999 @ (Yadkin Co., North Carolina)?
  [5993]

 

           M. /1/  to  

               Edith Pauline SMITHERMAN 

                 b. (30 Nov 1917)|(30 Jan 1918) @ 
  [6428]

 

                 d. 13 Jul 1976 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

 

      44115C. Nell A. HAUSER   (female, of father's second marriage) 

           B. 3 Oct 1919 @ (Yadkin Co.)?, North Carolina
  [5993, 8274]

 

           D. Dec 1992 @ (Valdese, Burke Co., North Carolina)?
  [5993]

 

           M. /1/  to  



 

 13 

               ----- BLACKBURN 

 

     44116. Georgianna HAUSER   (female) 

          B. 1854-1856 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6216, 7125]

 

 

    4412. Wiley C. HAUSER   (male) 

         B. 1819-1820 @ North Carolina
  [6362]

 

         D. (1854-1870)? @ 
  [7126]

 

         M. /1/ 30 Oct 1841 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to 
  [6205, 6362]

 

             Elizabeth CHAPMAN 

               b. 1820-1822 @ North Carolina
  [6362, 7126]

 

 

     44121. Sarah HAUSER   (female) 

          B. Jun 1843 @ (Surry [Yadkin] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6362, 6391, 7126]

 

 

     44122. Mary E. HAUSER   (female) 

          B. 1846 @ (Surry [Yadkin] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6362, 6473, 7126]

 

          (Never married) 

 

     44123. William T. HAUSER   (male) 

          B. Nov 1848 @ (Surry [Yadkin] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6362, 6450, 7126]

 

          M. /1/ 23 Apr 1882 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to 
  [6205, 6450]

 

              Minnie A. POTTS 

                b. Jul 1864 @ North Carolina
  [6450]

 

 

      441231. Thomas Eugene HAUSER   (male) 

           B. 18 Oct 1883 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6428, 6450, 8176]

 

           D. 16 Feb 1977 @ Archdale, Randolph Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

           M. /1/ 1903-1904 @ (Guilford Co., North Carolina)? to 
  [8176]

 

               Minnie EASTER 

                 b. 1883-1884 @ North Carolina
  [8176]

 

                 d. before 1977 @  

 

      441232. Charlie Burton HAUSER   (male) 

           B. Sep 1886 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6428, 6450, 8176]

 

           D. 9 May 1964 @ Guilford Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

           M. /1/  to 
  [8132]

 

               Genia RICHARDSON 

                 b. 15 Dec 1896 @ 
  [6428]

 

                 d. 8 Mar 1970 @ High Point, Guilford Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

 

      441233. Mary E. HAUSER   (female) 

           B. Sep 1889 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6450]

 

 

      441234. Frank M. HAUSER   (male) 

           B. May 1893 @ Davie Co., North Carolina
  [6428, 6450, 8176, 8279]

 

           D. 28 Dec 1961 @ Guilford Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

           M. /1/ ca. 1918 @ (Guilford Co., North Carolina)? to 
  [8279]

 

               Carmelia RUTLEDGE 

                 b. 1899 @ Davie Co., North Carolina
  [8279]

 

 

      441235. William Stanley HAUSER   (male) 



 

 14 

           B. Apr 1895 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6450, 8176]

 

 

      441236. Glenn P.|W. HAUSER   (male) 

           B. 21 Sep 1897 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina
  [5993, 6450, 8176, 8626]

 

           D. 2 Jun 1998 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)? 

           M. /1/ ca. 1918 @ (Guilford Co., North Carolina)? to 
  [8262]

 

               Mollie ----- 

                 b. 1896 @ North Carolina
  [8262]

 

 

      441237. Alma Louise HAUSER   (female) 

           B. 29 Dec 1899 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6428, 6450, 8176]

 

           D. 27 Jan 1989 @ Wilmington, New Hanover Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

           M. /1/  to 
  [6428]

 

               ----- ANDREWS 

                 d. before 1989 @  

 

     44124. Martha E. HAUSER   (female) 

          B. Aug 1851 @ (Yadkin Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6391, 6473, 6451, 7126]

 

          (Never married) 

 

     44125. Monroe A. HAUSER   (male) 

          B. Aug 1854 @ (Yadkin Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6391, 6428, 6451, 6473, 7126, 7148]

 

          D. 21 May 1937 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

          M. /1/ 31 May 1877 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to 
  [6205, 7148]

 

              Platina COPELAND 

                b. 1861-1862 @ North Carolina
  [7148]

 

                d. 1891-1899 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)?
  [6391]

 

          M. /2/ (22 Dec)? 1899 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to 
  [6205, 6391, 6451, 6473]

 

              Cornelia Clarissa JAMES 

               (daughter of William JAMES & Mary SIZEMORE)
  [6428]

 

                b. 12 Apr 1855 @ Farmington Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina
  [6391, 6428, 6451, 6473]

 

                d. 25 Jul 1921 @ Farmington Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

                  cause: cancer of stomach 

                (Issue: no children) 

 

      441251. Nick HAUSER   (male) 

           B. 1877-1878 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina
  [7148]

 

 

      441252. Wiley C. HAUSER   (male) 

           B. 6 Oct 1884 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina
  [5993, 6243, 6428, 6391]

 

           D. 4 Dec 1967 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [5993, 6428]

 

 

      441253. Ethel HAUSER   (female) 

           B. Jul 1887 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6391]

 

 

      441254. Charles Melvin HAUSER   (male) 

           B. 14 Jan 1891 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6391, 6428, 6451]

 

           D. 2 Feb 1983 @ High Point, Guilford Co., North Carolina 

           M. /1/  to  

               ----- ----- 

 

   442. Susannah Mary HAUSER   (female) 



 

 15 

        B. 6 Jan 1793 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina)? 

        M. /1/  to  

            Joseph HAUSER     (#5C) 

             (son of Jacob HAUSER & Eleanor Margaret FISCUS) 

              b. 16 Jun 1789 @  

              d. 10 May 1850 @ Bethania, Forsyth Co., North Carolina 

                cause: dropsy 

 

   443. Moses HAUSER   (male) 

        B. 16 Feb 1795 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6376, 7109, 8076, 8102, 8114]

 

        M. /1/ 11 Mar 1816 @ Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina to 
  [5964, 6376]

 

            Nancy RANDLEMAN 

              b. 31 Oct 1793 @ North Carolina
  [6376]

 

              d. 1850-1860 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)?
  [7109]

 

 

    4431. Rebecca HAUSER   (female) 

         B. 12 Jan 1817 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina)? 

 

    4432. Sarah M. HAUSER   (female) 

         B. 11 Jun 1819 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6376]

 

         M. /1/ ca. 11 Feb 1839 @ Stokes Co., North Carolina to 
  [5964, 6376]

 

             William H. SPEAS 

               b. 1816-1817 @ North Carolina
  [6376]

 

 

     44321. Wesley B. SPEAS   (male) 

          B. 1839-1840 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6376]

 

 

     44322. Moses E. SPEAS   (male) 

          B. 1842-1843 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6376]

 

 

     44323. William H. SPEAS   (male) 

          B. 1843-1844 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6376]

 

 

     44324. John S. SPEAS   (male) 

          B. 1846-1847 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6376]

 

 

     44325. Mary K. SPEAS   (female) 

          B. ca. Jul 1849 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6376]

 

 

    4433. Susan E. HAUSER   (female) 

         B. 21|22 Sep 1821 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6375]

 

         D. 7 Nov 1858 @ (Forsyth Co., NC)?
  [7111]

 

         M. /1/ 20 Nov 1838 @ Stokes Co., North Carolina to 
  [5964, 6375]

 

             Wilson HAUSER     (#5C1) 

              (son of Joseph HAUSER & Susannah Mary HAUSER) 

               b. 21 Jan 1812 @ North Carolina 

               d. 13 Feb 1887 @  

 

    4434. John R. HAUSER   (male) 

         B. 13 Nov 1823 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [5940, 6375, 7110, 7142]

 

         D. before 1910 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)?
  [8167]

 

         M. /1/ 7 Aug 1848 @ Stokes Co., North Carolina to 
  [5940, 5964, 6375, 7110, 7142]

 



 

 16 

             Julia A. DAVIS 

               b. 1827-1829 @ North Carolina
  [5940, 6375, 8167]

 

               d. 1910 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)? 

 

     44341. Frances Susanah HAUSER   (female) 

          B. 1848-1849 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6375, 7110, 7142, 7156]

 

          M. /1/ 1870-1880 @ (Forsyth|Yadkin Co., North Carolina)? to 
  [7156]

 

              Jim DORSE 

                b. 1849-1850 @ North Carolina
  [7156]

 

 

      443411. Jasper W. DORSE   (male) 

           B. 1874-1875 @ (Yadkin Co.)?, North Carolina
  [7156]

 

 

      443412. Laura E. DORSE   (female) 

           B. 1876-1877 @ (Yadkin Co.)?, North Carolina
  [7156]

 

 

      443413. John H. DORSE   (male) 

           B. 1878-1879 @ (Yadkin Co.)?, North Carolina
  [7156]

 

 

     44342. Martha M. HAUSER   (female) 

          B. 1850-1851 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6539, 7110, 7142]

 

          M. /1/ before 1880 @ (Yadkin Co., North Carolina)? to 
  [6539]

 

              Thomas D. HUNT 

                b. 1855-1856 @ North Carolina
  [6539]

 

 

     44343. John Thomas HAUSER   (male) 

          B. 9|10 Feb 1855 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [5940, 6428, 7110, 7142, 8019, 8167]

 

          D. 2|22 Jan 1919 @ Vienna Twp., Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

          M. /1/ 6 Aug 1885 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina to 
  [6392, 8019]

 

              Nancy S. K. HAUSER     (#5C13) 

               (daughter of Wilson HAUSER & Susan E. HAUSER) 

                b. 22 Jun 1847|1848 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina 

                d. 25 Jun 1908 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)? 

 

      443431. Myrtle Blanch HAUSER   (female) 

           B. 21 Jul 1888 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [8019, 8167]

 

           M. /1/  to  

               Walter SCOTT 

 

      443432. Pinkney Evan HAUSER   (male) 

           B. 9 May 1890 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [5993, 6428, 8019, 8167, 8197]

 

           D. 15 Feb 1974 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [5993, 6428]

 

           M. /1/ 1910-1920 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)? to 
  [8197]

 

               Sallie H. DOUB 

                (daughter of J. Clark DOUB & Mary Ellen MOCK) 

                 b. 20 Mar 1892 @ North Carolina
  [6428, 8197]

 

                 d. 19 May 1954 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

 

     44344. Julia Ann HAUSER   (female) 

          B. 1854-1855 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [5940, 7110, 7142]

 

 

     44345. Sylvanus Dee HAUSER   (male) 



 

 17 

          B. Jul 1859 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [5940, 7110, 7138, 7142, 7988, 8027]

 

          M. /1/ ca. 1875 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)? to 
  [7988]

 

              Martha ----- 

                b. 1853-1854 @ North Carolina
  [7988]

 

          M. /2/ 1895-1896 @ (Guilford Co., North Carolina)? to 
  [8027]

 

              Sophia W. ----- 

                b. Sep 1859 @ North Carolina
  [8027]

 

 

      443451. J. L. HAUSER   (male) 

           B. 1875-1876 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [7988]

 

 

      443452. Ida G. HAUSER   (female, of father's second marriage) 

           B. Mar 1897 @ (Guilford Co.)?, North Carolina
  [8027]

 

 

      443453. Silvanus W. HAUSER   (male, of father's second marriage) 

           B. Jan 1899 @ (Guilford Co.)?, North Carolina
  [8027]

 

 

     44346. Tobias Gideon HAUSER   (male) 

          B. (1861-1862)|(10 Mar 1864) @ Yadkin Co., North Carolina
  [5940, 6428, 7142]

 

          D. 22 Jan 1922 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

            cause: cancer of mandible & maxilla 

          M. /1/  to 
  [6428]

 

              Sallie PARKS 

 

      443461. Gideon HAUSER   (male) 

           D. 1974 @  

           M. /1/  to  

               Ruby S. TILLEY 

 

      443462. Sam Doc HAUSER 

           B. 12 Jul 1906 @ 
  [5993, 6428]

 

           D. 27|28 Jun 1976 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [5993, 6428]

 

           M. /1/  to  

               Nellie BASSETT 

                 b. 28 Mar 1911 @  

 

      443463. Edward HAUSER   (male) 

           B. 1909 @  

 

     44347. Robert Sidney HAUSER   (male) 

          B. 23 Oct 1863|1867-1868 @ North Carolina
  [5940, 7142, 8160, 8247]

 

          D. 1946 @  

          M. /1/ 27 Sep 1890 @ Yadkin Co., North Carolina to 
  [5936, 8160, 8247]

 

              Lula Betty PARKS 

                b. (30 Aug 1868)|(1874-1876) @ North Carolina
  [6428, 8160, 8247]

 

                d. 3 Feb 1944 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

                (Issue: 1 more child, who died by 1910) 

 

      443471. William Arthur HAUSER   (male) 

           B. 2 Jun 1891 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6428, 8160]

 

           D. 17 Apr 1929 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

           M. /1/  to  



 

 18 

               Sadie ALLEN 

                 b. 8 Nov 1893 @  

                 d. 16 Jul 1960 @  

 

      443472. Benjamin HAUSER   (male) 

           D. young @ 
  [8160]

 

 

      443473. Mattie Lois|Lola HAUSER   (female) 

           B. 7 Dec 1895|1896 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6428, 8160]

 

           D. 4 Jul 1986 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

           M. /1/  to 
  [6428]

 

               Cicero H. WHITEHART 

                 b. 6 Nov 1886 @  

                 d. 25 Nov 1963 @  

 

      443474. Melvin A. HAUSER   (male) 

           B. 4 Jun 1900 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6428, 8160, 8195]

 

           D. 25 Nov 1966 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

           M. /1/ ca. 1920 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina to 
  [6428, 8195]

 

               Daisy BADGETT 

                 b. 26 Feb 1897 @ North Carolina
  [5993, 6428, 8195]

 

                 d. 29 Apr 1984 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [5993, 6428]

 

 

      443475. Chloie HAUSER   (female) 

           B. 21 Oct 1903 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6428, 8160]

 

           D. 14 Apr 1982 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

           M. /1/  to  

               Carl ALLEN 

           M. /2/  to 
  [6428]

 

               Edgar SMITH 

 

      443476. Rufus Sidney HAUSER   (male) 

           B. 5 Jan 1905 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [5993, 6428, 8160, 8247]

 

           D. 1 Sep 1972 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [5993, 6428]

 

           M. /1/  to 
  [6428]

 

               Rhoda Lucinda POOLE 

                (daughter of W. N. POOLE & Fannie DAVIS)
  [6428]

 

                 b. 8 Jun 1908 @ Surry Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

                 d. 22 Oct 1929 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

                   cause: pulmonary tuberculosis 

           M. /2/  to  

               Minnie V. LAMBETH 

                 b. 15 Jan 1905 @ 
  [6428]

 

                 d. 1|3 Jun 1943 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

           M. /3/  to  

               Martha|Zelma NELSON 

                 b. 29 Mar 1912 @ 
  [5993, 6428]

 

                 d. 26|27 Nov 1974 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [5993, 6428]

 

 

      443477. Lou Della HAUSER   (female) 

           B. 14 Feb 1909 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6428, 8160, 8247]

 

           D. 9 Dec 1988 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

           M. /1/  to  

               Walter F. SHOUSE 



 

 19 

           M. /2/  to 
  [6428]

 

               Robert W. MONTEITH 

 

      443478. Goldie O. HAUSER   (?) 

           B. 4 Jan 1912 @ 
  [6428]

 

           D. 4 Jan 1913 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

 

    4435. Polly W. HAUSER   (female) 

         B. 2 Mar 1826 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina)? 

 

    4436. Mariah Wilson HAUSER   (female) 

         B. 24|28 Mar 1828 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6376]

 

         D. 27 Sep 1884 @ (Yadkin Co., North Carolina)? 

         M. /1/ 27 Mar 1852 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina to  

             William Joshua CORNELIUS 

               b. 8 Apr 1818 @  

               d. 11 Jul 1885 @ (Yadkin Co., North Carolina)? 

 

     44361. Fletcher Wilson CORNELIUS   (male) 

          B. 12 Sep 1854 @  

          D. 1 Apr 1917 @ Centrahoma, Coal Co., Oklahoma 

          M. /1/ 5 Oct 1874 @ Troy, Lincoln Co., Missouri to  

              Laura Lee SHEETS 

                d.  @ Centrahoma, Coal Co., Oklahoma 

                (Issue:  6 more children) 

 

      443611. ----- CORNELIUS   (?) 

           B. 1878 @ Pracada?, , North Carolina 

 

      443618. ----- CORNELIUS   (?) 

           B. 1893 @ Raleigh, Wake Co., North Carolina 

 

     44362. Rosabella CORNELIUS   (female) 

          B. ca. 1858 @  

          M. /1/ 2 Jan 1876 @ Yadkin Co., North Carolina to  

              Ruell Gray PATTERSON 

 

     44363. Nancy L. CORNELIUS   (female) 

          B. ca. 1860 @  

          D. (1860-1870)? @  

 

     44364. Sarah Permelia CORNELIUS   (female) 

          B. ca. 1864 @  

          M. /1/ 5 May 1887 @ Yadkin Co., North Carolina to  

              Hirham Ward LAKEY 

 

      443641. Bertha LAKEY   (female) 

           M. /1/  to  

               Ralph ROCHELLE 

 

     44365. Benjamin Wesley CORNELIUS   (male) 

          B. ca. 1866 @  



 

 20 

          M. /1/  to  

              Lou M. HUNT 

 

     44366. Simon Moses CORNELIUS   (male) 

          B. ca. 1869 @  

 

    4437. ----- HAUSER   (?) 

         B. 24 May 1830 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina)? 

         D. 1830? @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina)? 

 

    4438. Moses Edwin HAUSER   (male) 

         B. 10 Feb 1832 @ Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina
  [6376, 6428, 7143, 7153]

 

         M. /1/ 22 Feb 1855 @ Yadkin Co., North Carolina to 
  [5936]

 

             Elizabeth Ann NORTH 

               b. 22 Feb 1836 @  

               d. 1866 @  

         M. /2/ 28 Mar 1867 @ Yadkin Co., North Carolina to 
  [5936, 7143, 7153]

 

             Susan C.|E. LAKEY 

               b. 8 Aug 1834|1835 @ North Carolina
  [7153, 8015]

 

               d. 1 Jul 1901 @  

         M. /3/ 15 May 1902 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina to 
  [6392]

 

             Martha Ann CLINE 

               b. (1860-1861)? @ 
  [6428]

 

               d. (Nov 1923)? @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)?
  [6428]

 

 

     44381. William Gustan HAUSER   (male) 

          B. Jan 1856|1857 @ North Carolina
  [5935, 6539, 7143, 8034, 8036]

 

          D. 1900-1910 @ (Surry Co., North Carolina)?
  [8143]

 

          M. /1/ 18 Oct 1877 @ Surry Co., North Carolina to 
  [5935, 8034, 8036]

 

              Rebecca Jane WESTMORELAND 

               (daughter of Alexander WESTMORELAND & Tempe KISER)
  [6428]

 

                b. (21 Mar 1846)|(Feb 1848) @ Stokes Co., North Carolina
  [5935, 6428, 8034, 8036, 8143]

 

                d. 6 Jan 1915 @ Shoals Twp., Surry Co., North Carolina 

                (Issue: 1 more child, who died by 1900) 

 

      443811. John William HAUSER   (male) 

           B. May 1880 @ Surry Co., North Carolina
  [5964, 6428, 6539, 8034, 8036, 8136, 8267]

 

           D. 24 Feb 1959 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

           M. /1/ 11 Oct 1908 @ Meadows Twp., Stokes Co., North Carolina to 
  [5964, 6428, 8136, 8267]

 

               Ada Elisabeth KISER 

                (daughter of Daniel KISER & Martha TUTTLE)
  [6428]

 

                 b. 16 May 1877 @ Stokes Co., North Carolina
  [5964, 6428, 8136, 8267]

 

                 d. 14 Oct 1922 @ Mt. Airy, Surry Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

                   cause: gangrene of right leg & thigh 

           M. /2/ 1922-1926 @  to  

               Jeanie EDWARDS 

 

      443812. Edgar HAUSER   (male) 

           B. Apr 1882 @ (Surry Co.)?, North Carolina
  [8036]

 

 

      443813. Jeanette HAUSER   (female) 

           B. Jan 1884 @ (Surry Co.)?, North Carolina
  [8036]

 

           M. /1/  to  



 

 21 

               Marion L. ANDERSON 

 

      443814. Virginia Charlotte HAUSER   (female) 

           B. Jan 1886 @ (Surry Co.)?, North Carolina
  [8036, 8143]

 

           M. /1/ 1909-1910 @ (Surry Co., North Carolina)? to 
  [8143]

 

               Thomas H. SCOTT 

                 b. 1890-1891 @ North Carolina
  [8143]

 

 

      443815. Myrtie HAUSER   (female) 

           B. Jan 1888 @ (Surry Co.)?, North Carolina
  [8036]

 

 

     44382. Henry Moses HAUSER   (male) 

          B. 4 Jun 1858 @ North Carolina
  [7143]

 

          D. Jul 1935 @  

          M. /1/  to  

              Phebie Ellen ----- 

                b. 3 Jan 1872 @  

                d. 3 Jan 1945 @  

 

      443821. Etta Vryl HAUSER   (female) 

           B. 8 Feb 1895 @ 
  [5993]

 

           D. May 1976 @ (Nuckolls Co., Nebraska)?
  [5993]

 

           M. /1/  to  

               Forrest MARPEL 

                 b. 30 Jun 1893 @ 
  [5993]

 

                 d. Dec 1973 @ (Nuckolls Co., Nebraska)?
  [5993]

 

 

      443822. Mattie Arthilda HAUSER   (female) 

           M. /1/  to  

               Ben PHILLIPSON 

 

      443823. Henry Clayton HAUSER   (male) 

           B. 9 Oct 1904 @  

           D. Jul 1918 @  

 

      443824. Minnie Ruth HAUSER   (female) 

           B. 19 Nov 1909 @  

           M. /1/  to  

               Bill SNYDER 

 

     44383. John Wesley HAUSER   (male) 

          B. 14 Apr 1860|1861 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428, 7143, 7153, 8015, 8164]

 

          D. 23 Aug 1919 @ Vienna Twp., Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428, 8239]

 

            cause: malignant liver disease 

          M. /1/ 9 Jan 1890 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina to 
  [6392, 8015, 8164]

 

              Martha Anna WHITMAN 

               (daughter of J. E. WHITMAN & Mary LONG)
  [6428]

 

                b. ca. 15 Oct 1861 @ North Carolina
  [6428, 8015, 8164, 8239]

 

                d. 13 Nov 1923 @ Vienna Twp., Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

                  cause: inflammation of kidneys / Bright's disease - bronchial pneumonia 

 

      443831. Louzana M. HAUSER   (female) 



 

 22 

           B. 13 Feb 1891 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [5993, 6428, 8015, 8164, 8239]

 

           D. 18 Aug 1963 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [5993, 6428]

 

           (Never married) 

 

      443832. Elcer Eugene HAUSER   (male, twin) 

           B. 8 Mar 1893 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [5993, 6428, 8015, 8164, 8240]

 

           D. 13 Jan 1986 @ Kernersville, Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [5993, 6428]

 

           M. /1/ ca. 1918 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)? to 
  [8122, 8240]

 

               Ruth A. SPAUGH 

                 b. 1898 @ North Carolina
  [6428, 8240]

 

                 d. 20 Jun 1967 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

 

      443833. James Claude HAUSER   (male, twin) 

           B. 8 Mar 1893 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [5993, 6428, 8015, 8164, 8239]

 

           D. 18 Oct 1970 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [5993, 6428]

 

           M. /1/  to  

               ----- ----- 

 

      443834. Alice Viola HAUSER   (female) 

           B. 29 Apr 1902 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6428, 8164, 8239]

 

           D. 14 May 1989 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

           M. /1/ ca. 1919 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)? to 
  [6428, 8239]

 

               Arthur G. CLINE 

                 b. 1894 @ North Carolina
  [8239]

 

 

     44384. Sarah Henrietta HAUSER   (female) 

          B. 1862-1864 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [7143, 7153]

 

 

     44385. Mariah Jane HAUSER   (female, of father's second marriage) 

          B. 1865-1868 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [7143, 7153]

 

 

     44386. May|Mary Frances HAUSER   (female, of father's second marriage) 

          B. 1867-1869 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [7143, 7153]

 

 

     44387. Peter Edwin HAUSER   (male, of father's second marriage) 

          B. 1870-1872 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [5935, 6428, 7153, 8009, 8198]

 

          D. 14 Jan 1936 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

          M. /1/ 8 Jul 1896 @ Rockford, Surry Co., North Carolina to 
  [5935, 8009]

 

              Sallie WHITAKER 

                b. Jul 1877 @ North Carolina
  [5935, 8009]

 

          M. /2/ 1900-1910 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)? to 
  [8198]

 

              Ida C. ----- 

                b. 1871 @ North Carolina
  [6428, 8198]

 

                d. 26 Apr 1936 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

 

      443871. Myrtle Lola HAUSER   (female) 

           B. Jun 1899 @ (Forysth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [8009, 8198]

 

 

      443872. Stella M. HAUSER   (female) 

           B. 1901 @ North Carolina
  [8198]

 

 

      443873. Ila Nellie HAUSER   (female, of father's second marriage) 



 

 23 

           B. 17 Jan 1908 @ North Carolina
  [6428, 8198]

 

           D. 27 Jul 1992 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

           M. /1/  to 
  [6428]

 

               ----- HUFFMAN 

                 d. before 1992 @  

 

      443874. John Robert HAUSER   (male, of father's second marriage) 

           B. 12 Mar 1910 @ North Carolina
  [6428, 8198]

 

           D. 18 Jun 1982 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

 

      443875. Junius? E. HAUSER   (male, of father's second marriage) 

           B. 1911 @ North Carolina
  [8198]

 

 

     44388. Rebecca Parmelia HAUSER   (female, of father's second marriage) 

          B. 1872-1873 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [7153]

 

 

     44389. Hillery C. HAUSER   (male, of father's third marriage) 

          B. Jun 1894 @ North Carolina
  [8165]

 

          D. 29 Dec 1957 @  

 

    4439. Henrietta Cornelia HAUSER   (female) 

         B. 11 Feb 1835 @ Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina
  [6376, 7079, 7080]

 

         D. 16 Sep 1891 @ Yadkin Co., North Carolina
  [7079, 7080]

 

         M. /1/ 10 Jun 1852 @ Surry Co., North Carolina to 
  [7080]

 

             Peter BINKLEY 

              (son of John BINKLEY & Sarah MOCK) 

               b. 6 Sep 1829 @ North Carolina
  [7079, 7080]

 

               d. 31 Aug 1908 @ Yadkin Co., North Carolina
  [7079, 7080]

 

 

     44391. Marih Ellen BINKLEY   (female) 

          B. 13 May 1853 @ 
  [7079, 7080]

 

          D. 14 Apr 1877 @ 
  [7079, 7080]

 

          M. /1/ 27 Jun 1875 @  to 
  [7080]

 

              ----- ----- 

 

     44392. Columbus Hampton BINKLEY   (male) 

          B. 12 Jan 1855 @ 
  [7079, 7080]

 

          D. 29 Jun 1938 @ 
  [7079, 7080]

 

          M. /1/ 18 Jan 1877 @  to 
  [7080]

 

              Sally D. WILHELM 

                b. 15 Dec 1854 @  

                d. 21 Jan 1934 @  

 

      443921. Emma E. BINKLEY   (female) 

           B. 14 Dec 1878 @ Yadkin Co., North Carolina
  [7080]

 

           D. late 1960s @ 
  [7078]

 

           M. /1/ 9 Jun 1896 @  to 
  [7080]

 

               D. B. SMITHERMAN 

 

      443922. Ciscero W. BINKLEY   (male) 

           B. 21 Feb 1882 @ Yadkin Co., North Carolina
  [7079, 7080]

 

           D. 6 Aug 1968 @ 
  [7078, 7079]

 



 

 24 

           M. /1/  to  

               Jennie E. SMITHERMAN 

                 b. 18 Mar 1888 @ 
  [7079]

 

                 d. 19 Nov 1955 @ 
  [7079]

 

 

      443923. Gray Hampton BINKLEY   (male) 

           B. 5 Aug 1887 @ Yadkin Co., North Carolina
  [7078, 7079, 7080]

 

           D. 1 Nov 1957 @ 
  [7078, 7079]

 

           M. /1/  to 
  [7078]

 

               Della REECE 

 

      443924. Senna Arrel BINKLEY   (male) 

           B. 15 Aug 1892 @ Yadkin Co., North Carolina
  [5993, 7080]

 

           D. Jun 1981 @ (East Bend, Yadkin Co., North Carolina)?
  [5993, 7079]

 

           M. /1/  to  

               Carrie SPEAR 

                 b. 1892 @  

                 d. 1968 @  

 

     44393. Sally C. BINKLEY   (female) 

          B. 22 Dec 1856 @ 
  [7080]

 

 

     44394. Cicero E. H. BINKLEY   (male) 

          B. 1 Dec 1858 @ 
  [7080]

 

 

     44395. William A. BINKLEY   (male) 

          B. 8 Mar 1861 @ 
  [7079, 7080]

 

          D. 27 Apr 1938 @ 
  [7079]

 

          M. /1/ 1888 @  to  

              Lizzie T. WARREN 

                b. 15 May 1862 @  

 

     44396. Junius Wesley BINKLEY   (male) 

          B. 29 Jun 1863 @ 
  [7080]

 

          D. 30 Aug 1925 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina 

          M. /1/  to  

              Sarah Frances Beatrice PILCHER 

               (daughter of Alvis D. PILCHER & Mildred PHILLIPS) 

                b. 27 Mar 1859 @ Yadkin Co., North Carolina 

                d. (12 May)|(25 Jun) @ Frankfort, Clinton Co., Indiana 

          M. /2/  to 
  [6518]

 

              Lillie WEIR 

                d. 1930-1939 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)? 

                (Issue: no children) 

 

      443961. Carrie L. BINKLEY   (female) 

           B. 12 Nov 1890 @ North Carolina
  [6517]

 

           D. 2 Mar 1961 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)?
  [6517, 6518]

 

           M. /1/  to 
  [6517, 6518]

 

               James William MINTER 

                 b. 11 Jul 1883 @ 
  [5993, 6518]

 

                 d. 15 Feb 1970 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)?
  [5993, 6518]

 

 



 

 25 

      443962. Mattie Louise BINKLEY   (female) 

           B. 20 Jan 1892 @ Yadkin Co., North Carolina
  [6517]

 

           D. 25 Aug 1951 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)?
  [6517]

 

           M. /1/  to 
  [6517]

 

               Paul REICH 

 

      443963. Bertha BINKLEY   (female) 

           B. 12 Jun 1893 @ 
  [5993, 6517]

 

           D. 5 Jan 1976 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [5993, 7081]

 

           M. /1/  to 
  [6517, 6518]

 

               Bernie A. BULLARD 

                 b. 29 Jun 1890 @ 
  [6518]

 

                 d. 18 Feb 1965 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)?
  [6518]

 

 

      443964. Bessie Lucille BINKLEY   (female) 

           B. 4 Jan 1895 @ [Winston-]Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [5993, 7081]

 

           D. 1|16 Feb 1969 @ Baltimore, Baltimore Co., Maryland
  [5993, 6517, 7081]

 

           M. /1/  to 
  [6517, 7081]

 

               John WOODWARD 

                 b. 20 Jul 1891 @ 
  [5993, 7081]

 

                 d. Dec 1968 @ Baltimore, Baltimore Co., Maryland
  [5993, 7081]

 

 

      443965. Everette Ottis BINKLEY   (male) 

           B. 12 May 1896 @ Frankfort, Clinton Co., Indiana 

           D. 22 Dec 1954 @ Pennsylvania
  [6517, 7081]

 

           M. /1/  to  

               Irene Holly JOHNSON 

                 b. 14 Jan 1898 @  

 

     44397. Peter E. BINKLEY   (male) 

          B. 20 Nov 1865 @ 
  [7080]

 

 

     44398. George D. BINKLEY   (male) 

          B. 19 Apr 1868 @ 
  [7079, 7080]

 

          D. 1899 @ 
  [7079]

 

          M. /1/  to  

              Emily E. ----- 

                b. 1867 @ 
  [7079]

 

                d. 1935 @ 
  [7079]

 

 

     44399. Mary L(ou?). C. BINKLEY   (female) 

          B. 24 Feb 1871 @ 
  [7080]

 

          M. /1 ?/  to  

              Dee BRANSON 

 

      443991. Pauline BRANSON   (female) 

           M. /1/  to  

               Woodrow RAKESTRAW 

 

     4439A. Emma A. BINKLEY   (female) 

          B. 3 Sep 1873 @ 
  [7080]

 

 



 

 26 

     4439B. Laura L. BINKLEY   (female) 

          B. 10 Apr 1877|1878 @ 
  [7080]

 

          D. 18 Nov 1909 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)? 

          M. /1/  to  

              Henry SMITH 

 

      4439B1. Maggie SMITH   (female) 

           B. ca. 18 Nov 1909 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)? 

           M. /1/  to  

               ----- CHRIS 

 

   444. Samuel HAUSER   (male) 

 

   445. Elijah HAUSER   (male) 

 

   446. Martin HAUSER   (male) 

        B. (1800-1810)? @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina)?
  [8117]

 

        M. /1/ 1 Jan 1824 @ Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina to 
  [5964]

 

            Christina MILLER 

 

   447. Rachel HAUSER   (female) 

        B. 19 Sep 1805 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina 

        D. 20 Nov 1870 @ (Bartholomew Co.)?, Indiana 

        M. /1/ 27 Dec 1824 @ Stokes Co., North Carolina to 
  [5964]

 

            John C. MILLER 

              b. 12 Mar 1805 @ Stokes Co., North Carolina 

              d. 16 Apr 1848 @ (Bartholomew Co.)?, Indiana 

 

    4471. Lavina Saba MILLER   (female) 

         B. 1824-1825 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina 

         D. 1886 @ Indiana 

         M. /1 ?/ 9 Nov 1848 @  to  

             Stephen HUGHES 

 

     44711. John Harvey MILLER   (male) 

          B. 1846-1848 @ Indiana 

          D. 15 Feb 1883 @ Indiana 

          M. /1/ Aug 1871 @  to  

              Katherine MCINTYRE 

 

      447111. Elmer Ellsworth MILLER   (male) 

           B. 30 Nov 1871 @  

           D. 1942? @  

           M. /1/  to  

               Ella BROWN 

 

    4472. Ervin MILLER   (male) 

         B. 1828-1829 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina 

 

    4473. Jacob M. MILLER   (male) 

         B. 1830-1831 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina 

         M. /1/ 4 Oct 1856 @  to  



 

 27 

             Catherine COHEE 

               b. 1837-1838 @  

 

     44731. William MILLER   (male) 

          B. 1856-1858 @ (Bartholomew Co.)?, Indiana 

 

     44732. Sarah MILLER   (female) 

          B. 1860 @ (Bartholomew Co., Indiana)? 

 

    4474. Emily MILLER   (female) 

         B. 1832-1833 @  

 

    4475. William MILLER   (male) 

         B. 1838-1839 @  

 

    4476. Amanda MILLER   (female) 

         B. 1838-1839 @  

 

    4477. John MILLER   (male) 

         B. 1841-1842 @ Indiana 

 

    4478. Susan J. MILLER   (female) 

         B. 1846-1847 @ Indiana 

 

   448. Leah HAUSER   (female) 

        B. 1807-1808 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6382]

 

        M. /1/ 30 Oct 1826 @ Stokes Co., North Carolina to 
  [5964, 6382]

 

            Andrew THOMASON 

              b. 1804-1805 @ North Carolina
  [6382]

 

 

    4481. Martha M. THOMASON   (female) 

         B. 1831-1832 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6382]

 

 

    4482. William C. THOMASON   (male) 

         B. 1834-1835 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6382]

 

 

    4483. Mary P. C. THOMASON   (female) 

         B. 1839-1840 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6382]

 

 

    4484. Nancy E. THOMASON   (female) 

         B. 1841-1842 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6382]

 

 

    4485. Caleb E. THOMASON   (male) 

         B. 1843-1844 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6382]

 

 

    4486. Joseph A. THOMASON   (male) 

         B. 1848-1849 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6382]

 

 

   449. William HAUSER   (male) 

        B. 23 Dec 1812 @ Bethania, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina 



 

 28 

        D. 18 Sep 1880 @ Wadley, Jefferson Co., Georgia 

        M. /1/ 23 Mar 1837 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to  

            Eliza M. RENSHAW 

              b. 1813 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina 

              d. after 1880 @ (Jefferson Co., Georgia)? 

 

    4491. Caroline Elizabeth "Callie" HAUSER   (female) 

         B. 8 Jan 1838 @ Jefferson Co., Georgia 

         D. 4 Jun 1926 @ Gatesville, Coryell Co., Texas 

         M. /1/ 4 Nov 1860 @ Wadley, Jefferson Co., Georgia to  

             William Mathis PARKER 

               b. 4 Mar 1839 @ Jefferson Co., Georgia 

               d. 15 Sep 1889 @ South Bend, Lincoln Co., Arkansas 

         M. /2/  to  

             ----- WHITE 

 

     44911. Florence Endora PARKER   (female) 

          B. 3 Oct 1861 @ Jefferson Co., Georgia 

          D. 8 Oct 1947 @  

          M. /1/ 1 Nov 1878 @ Jefferson Co., Georgia to  

              Ainsley Hall COTCHETTE 

 

     44912. John Norman PARKER   (male) 

          B. 8 Nov 1862 @ Jefferson Co., Georgia 

          D. 15 Jul 1891 @  

          M. /1/ 15 Jan 1891 @ Pine Bluff, Carroll Co., Georgia to  

              Minerva Elizabeth FERGUS 

 

     44913. Clarence PARKER   (male) 

          B. 20 Nov 1867 @ Jefferson Co., Georgia 

          D. 1 Feb 1930 @  

          M. /1/ 15 Sep 1891 @ New Orleans, Louisiana to  

              Roberta HEARN 

 

    4492. William Clark HAUSER   (male) 

         B. 18 Aug 1844 @ Burke Co., Georgia 

         D. 30 Jul 1919 @ Wadley, Jefferson Co., Georgia
  [7580]

 

         M. /1/ 11 Nov 1869 @ Coffeeville, Yalabusha Co., Mississippi to 
  [7580]

 

             Laura Catherine MODESETTE 

              (daughter of Alexander MODESETTE & Sarah MATTHEWS) 

               b. 27 Jun 1847 @ Heard Co., Georgia 

               d. 5 Aug 1942 @ Atlanta, Fulton Co., Georgia
  [7580]

 

 

     44921. John Gary HAUSER   (male) 

          B. 3 May 1871 @ Wadley, Jefferson Co., Georgia
  [7580]

 

          D. 22 May 1934 @ New Orleans, Louisiana
  [7580]

 

          M. /1/ 20 Nov 1895 @ New Orleans, Louisiana to 
  [7580]

 

              Charlotte Annie HARRIS 

               (daughter of Timothy Dow HARRIS & Annie COLEMAN)
  [7580]

 

                b. 19 Dec 1869 @ New Orleans, Louisiana
  [7580]

 

                d. 17 Jul 1911 @ New Orleans, Louisiana
  [7580]

 

 

      449214. Beulah Jane HAUSER   (female) 



 

 29 

           B. 12 Dec 1901 @ New Orleans, Louisiana
  [5993, 7580]

 

           D. Jun 1982 @ (New Orleans, Orleans P., Louisiana)?
  [5993]

 

           M. /1/ 18 Jul 1923 @ New Orleans, Louisiana to 
  [7580]

 

               Joseph Williams BUCHANAN 

                (son of Joseph Williams BUCHANAN & Katherine Lee LAWRENCE)
  [7580]

 

                 b. 13 Oct 1896 @ New Orleans, Louisiana
  [5993, 7580]

 

                 d. Feb 1980 @ (New Orleans, Orleans P., Louisiana)?
  [5993]

 

 

     44922. Beulah Sidney HAUSER   (female) 

          B. 6 Nov 1874 @ Wadley, Jefferson Co., Georgia 

          M. /1/ 26 Dec 1925 @  to  

              C. C. GILBERT 

                (Issue: no children) 

 

     44923. Carl Lewis HAUSER   (male) 

          B. 13 May 1876 @ Wadley, Jefferson Co., Georgia 

          D. 14 Mar 1934 @ Louisville, Jefferson Co., Georgia 

          M. /1/ 3 Jan 1900 @ Louisville, Jefferson Co., Georgia to  

              Ethel HARLOW 

               (daughter of Thomas F. HARLOW & Mary DIEHL) 

                b. 6 Jan 1878 @  

 

     44924. Estelle Evans HAUSER   (female) 

          B. 8 Jan 1880 @ Wadley, Jefferson Co., Georgia 

          D. 4 Jan 1922 @ Atlanta, Fulton Co., Georgia 

 

     44925. Inez Catherine HAUSER   (female) 

          B. 17 Nov 1882 @ Wadley, Jefferson Co., Georgia 

          D. 25 Mar 1938 @ Miami, Dade Co., Florida 

          M. /1/ 12 Oct 1903 @ Wadley, Jefferson Co., Georgia to  

              Thomas Jefferson JAMES 

               (son of Thomas J. JAMES & Alice CHEATHAM) 

                b. 25 Nov 1882 @ Bethany,, Georgia 

                d. 28 Aug 1943 @ Miami, Dade Co., Florida 

 

     44926. Jessie Cleveland HAUSER   (female) 

          B. 9 Oct 1884 @ Wadley, Jefferson Co., Georgia
  [5993]

 

          D. Oct 1977 @ (Orangeburg, Orangeburg Co., South Carolina)?
  [5993]

 

          M. /1/ 22 Jun 1907 @  to  

              Asbury DUREN 

 

     44927. Laura Catherine HAUSER   (female) 

          B. 14 Mar 1888 @ Wadley, Jefferson Co., Georgia
  [5993]

 

          D. Jul 1966 @ (Alpharetta, Fulton Co., Georgia)?
  [5993]

 

          M. /1/  @ Wadley, Jefferson Co., Georgia to  

              William A. JOHNSTON 

          M. /2/  to  

              Johnston E. DAVIES 

 

    4493. Charles Victor McLaundhton HAUSER   (male) 

         B. 26 May 1847 @ Jefferson Co., Georgia 

         D. 19 Dec 1919 @ Salt Lake City, Salt Lake Co., Utah 

         M. /1/ 1877 @ Tazewell Co., Virginia to  



 

 30 

             Ursula PECK 

              (daughter of Henry PECK & Ann THOMSON) 

               b. 27 Dec 1856 @ Tazewell, Virginia 

               d. 26 Apr 1943 @ Lethbridge, Alberta, Canada 

 

     44931. Frank Cowley HAUSER   (male) 

          B. ca. 1878 @ Ogden, Weber Co., Utah 

          D. young @  

 

     44932. Charles Henry HAUSER   (male) 

          B. 12 Feb 1880 @ Ogden, Weber Co., Utah 

          D. 1937 @  

          M. /1/  to  

              Florence TAYLOR 

          M. /2/  to  

              Adelaide JENKINS 

 

     44933. Nora Afton HAUSER   (female) 

          B. 27 Mar 1883 @  

          M. /1/ 8 Apr 1901 @ (Ogden, Weber Co., Utah)? to  

              David Horton ELTON 

 

  45. Susanna HAUSER   (female) 

       B. 8 Jan 1769 @  

       D. 19 May 1842 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina)? 

       M. /1/ 22 Aug 1790 @ Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina to  

           Samuel SCHULTZ 

             b. 15 Dec 1760 @  

             d. 10 Sep 1825 @ (Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina)? 

 

  46. Elizabeth HAUSER   (female) 

       B. 31 Jul 1772 @  

       D. 25 Nov 1809 @ (Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina)? 

       M. /1/ 17 Feb 1791 @ Stokes Co., North Carolina to  

           Matthias REICH 

            (son of Christoph REICH & Veronica LEHMANN) 

             b. 1 Nov 1764 @ Berks Co., Pennsylvania 

             d. 5 Jun 1829 @ Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina 

 

   461. Daniel REICH   (male) 

        B. 7 Feb 1792 @ near Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina 

        D. 1 Dec 1794 @ near Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina 

 

   462. Susanna Maria REICH   (female) 

        B. 30 Dec 1793 @ near Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina 

        M. /1/ 4 Jan 1818 @  to  

            Jacob SPAINHOUR     (#328) 

             (son of Johann Heinrich SPAINHOUR & Elizabeth HAUSER) 

              b. 23 May 1790 @  

 

   463. Anna Elisabeth REICH   (female) 

        B. 29 Feb 1796 @ near Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina 

        D. 4 Jun 1842 @ (Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina)? 



 

 31 

        M. /1/ 6 Feb 1823 @ Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina to  

            Joshua REUTZ 

             (son of Johannes REUZ & Magdalena LICK) 

              b. 20 Apr 1793 @  

              d. 26 Jan 1879 @ (Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina)? 

 

    4631. Christian Lewis REUTZ   (male) 

         M. /1/  to  

             Elisabeth Belfer HODGES 

 

    4632. William Laurence REUTZ   (male) 

         D.  @ (Hope, Bartholomew Co., Indiana)? 

 

   464. Jacobina REICH   (female) 

        B. 27 Mar 1798 @ near Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina 

        M. /1/ 10 Apr 1823 @ Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina to  

            Peter ROTHROCK 

             (son of Peter ROTHROCK & Catherine MUELLER) 

              b. 15 Aug 1798 @  

              d. 12 Jun 1882 @  

 

    4641. Mary Allen ROTHROCK   (female) 

 

    4642. Antoinette Rebecca ROTHROCK   (female) 

 

    4643. Lauretta Louise ROTHROCK   (female) 

 

   465. Solomon REICH   (male) 

        B. 29 Jul 1800 @ Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina 

        D. 11 Aug 1872 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

        M. /1/ 13 Nov 1825 @ Gnadenhutten, Tuscarawas Co., Ohio to  

            Sarah DAVIS 

              b. 18 Feb 1807 @ Mahoney, Northampton Co., Pennsylvania 

              d. 30 Dec 1891 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

 

    4651. Elias REICH   (male) 

         B. 1 Sep 1826 @ Gnadenhutten, Tuscarawas Co., Ohio 

         D. 26 Jan 1873 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

         M. /1/ 18 Sep 1847? @  to  

             Mary MCKENZIE 

               b. ca. 1827 @ Tennessee 

 

     46511. Sarah C. REICH   (female) 

          B. ca. 1849 @ (Edwards Co.)?, Illinois 

 

     46512. Nancy E. REICH   (female) 

          B. ca. 1852 @ (West Salem, Edwards Co.)?, Illinois 

 

     46513. Charles D. REICH   (male) 

          B. ca. 1854 @ (West Salem, Edwards Co.)?, Illinois 

 



 

 32 

     46514. Simmons REICH   (?) 

          B. 30 Sep 1855 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

          D. 16 Jun 1861 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

 

     46515. Mary A. REICH   (female) 

          B. ca. 1857 @ (West Salem, Edwards Co.)?, Illinois 

 

     46516. Milton REICH   (male) 

          B. 1859 @ (West Salem, Edwards Co.)?, Illinois 

          D. (1860-1870)? @ (Edwards Co., Illinois)? 

 

     46517. Francis REICH   (male) 

          B. ca. 1861 @ (West Salem, Edwards Co.)?, Illinois 

 

     46518. Owen REICH   (male) 

          B. ca. 1863 @ (West Salem, Edwards Co.)?, Illinois 

          D. before 1873 @ (West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois)? 

 

     46519. George W. REICH   (male) 

          B. ca. 1865 @ (West Salem, Edwards Co.)?, Illinois 

 

     4651A. Ira REICH   (male) 

          B. ca. 1867 @ ((West Salem, Edwards Co.)?, Illinois 

 

     4651B. Solomon REICH   (male) 

          B. 21 Sep 1869 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

          D. 21 Jun 1870 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

 

    4652. Robert L. REICH   (male) 

         B. 21 Jan 1828 @ Gnadenhutten, Tuscarawas Co., Ohio 

         D. 14 Oct 1890 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

         M. /1/ ca. 1853 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois to  

             Angelina C. ERNEST 

               b. 26 Jan 1829 @ North Carolina 

               d. 23 Jan 1886 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

 

     46521. John Victor REICH   (male) 

          B. 8 Jul 1854 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

          D. 8 Mar 1886 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

 

     46522. Edward A. REICH   (male) 

          B. 1857 @ (West Salem, Edwards Co.)?, Illinois 

 

     46523. Albert Anderson REICH   (male) 

          B. 25 Mar 1858 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

          D. 7 May 1888 @ Clay Co., Illinois 

 

     46524. Henry A. REICH   (male) 

          B. 5 Dec 1860 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

          D. 9 Jul 1862 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

 



 

 33 

     46525. James Davis REICH   (male) 

          B. 3 Sep 1862 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

          D. 26 Aug 1864 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

 

     46526. Robert Charles REICH   (male) 

          B. 25 Apr 1864 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

          D. 15 Jan 1887|1889 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

 

     46527. Sarah Louise REICH   (female) 

          B. 1868 @ (West Salem, Edwards Co.)?, Illinois 

 

     46528. William Warren REICH   (male) 

          B. 16 Jul 1869 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

          D. 7 Dec 1892 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

 

    4653. Cornelius REICH   (male) 

         B. 3 Jul 1830 @ Gnadenhutten, Tuscarawas Co., Ohio 

         D. 5 Jul 1862 @ Richmond, Virginia 

 

    4654. Jesse REICH   (male) 

         B. 2 Oct 1832 @ Gnadenhutten, Tuscarawas Co., Ohio 

         D. 12 Jan 1900 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois 

         M. /1/ 2 Oct 1856 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois to  

             Indiana Ann KNIGHT 

               b. 27 Apr 1833 @ Posey Co., Indiana 

               d. 21 Aug 1914 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois 

 

     46541. Manton Leroy REICH   (male) 

          B. 25 Aug 1857 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois 

          D. 29 Jun 1922 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois 

          M. /1/ 13 Apr 1882 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois to  

              Elizabeth May PERRYMAN 

                b. 28 May 1862 @ Pana, Christian Co., Illinois 

                d. 23 Jan 1944 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois 

 

      465411. Chester Merrill REICH   (male) 

           B. 24 Jun 1883 @ Parkersburg, Richland Co., Illinois 

           D. 21 Jun 1939 @ South River Park, Anne Arundel Co., Maryland 

 

      465412. Percy Glen REICH   (male) 

           B. 15 Jan 1887 @ Custer Co., Nebraska 

           D. 17 Feb 1960 @ Sand Springs, Creek Co., Oklahoma 

 

      465413. Ethel Edna REICH   (female) 

           B. 8 May 1889 @ Custer Co., Nebraska 

           D.  @ Rochester, Monroe Co., New York 

 

      465414. Clara Elma REICH   (female) 

           B. 22 Oct 1891 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois 

           D.  @ Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California 

 



 

 34 

      465415. Florence Anne REICH   (female) 

           B. 20 Apr 1894 @ Kremlin, Garfield Co., Oklahoma 

           D. 11 Jul 1972 @ Ridgewood, Bergen Co., New Jersey 

 

      465416. Mary Louise REICH   (female) 

           B. 4 Jan 1897 @ Springfield, Greene Co., Missouri 

           D. 4 Oct 1965 @ LaPlata, Charles Co., Maryland 

 

      465417. Nellie Irene REICH   (female) 

           B. 17 Oct 1898 @ Springfield, Greene Co., Missouri 

           D. 5 Mar 1968 @ Annapolis, Anne Arundel Co., Maryland 

 

     46542. Arthur Dale REICH   (male) 

          B. 2 Nov 1859 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois 

          D. 26 Apr 1927 @ Washington, DC 

          M. /1/ 6 Sep 1882 @ Richland Co., Illinois to  

              Susannah Elizabeth PARKER 

                b. 21 Nov 1860 @ Parkersburg, Richland Co., Illinois 

                d. 28 Jan 1904 @ Springfield, Greene Co., Missouri 

 

     46543. Cherilla REICH   (?) 

          B. 6 Jun 1862 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois 

          D. 6 Aug 1863 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois 

 

     46544. Aden A. REICH   (?) 

          B. 1864 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois 

          D. after 1914 @  

 

     46545. Alpha Ann REICH   (female) 

          B. 1866 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois 

          D. before 1914 @  

          M. /1/ 7 Oct 1890 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois to  

              Joseph PALMER 

 

     46546. Bertha Lula REICH   (female) 

          B. Apr 1868 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois 

          D. 11 Aug 1914 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois 

          M. /1/ 1889 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois to  

              John W. MILLER 

                d. 1890 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois 

          M. /2/ ca. 1891 @  to  

              Robert C. ROTH 

 

      465461. Maude MILLER   (female, twin) 

           B. May 1890 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois 

 

      465462. Mabel MILLER   (female, twin) 

           B. May 1890 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois 

 

      465463. John ROTH   (male, of mother's second marriage) 

           B. Feb 1892 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois 

 



 

 35 

    4655. Caroline Elizabeth REICH   (female) 

         B. 13 Feb 1835 @ Gnadenhutten, Tuscarawas Co., Ohio 

         M. /1/  to  

             Albert KNOLL 

 

     46551. John KNOLL   (male) 

          B. 3 Mar 1857 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

          D. 4 Apr 1857 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

 

     46552. Clara KNOLL   (female) 

 

     46553. Edwin KNOLL   (male) 

 

     46554. Herman KNOLL   (male) 

 

     46555. Bertha KNOLL   (female) 

 

     46556. Caroline KNOLL   (female) 

 

     46557. William KNOLL   (male) 

          B. 8 Apr 1869 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

          D. 9 May 1869 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

 

     46558. Emma KNOLL   (female) 

 

     46559. Ida KNOLL   (female) 

          B. 3 Apr 1873 @  

          D. 6 Apr 1873 @ (West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois)? 

 

     4655A. Albert KNOLL   (male) 

 

    4656. David Allen REICH   (male) 

         B. 23 Sep 1837 @ Gnadenhutten, Tuscarawas Co., Ohio 

         M. /1/  to  

             Nancy ----- 

               b. ca. 1844 @ Illinois 

 

     46561. Allen REICH   (male) 

          B. ca. 1868 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

 

     46562. Floy J. REICH   (?) 

          B. 1873 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

 

     46563. Sabins B. REICH   (?) 

          B. 1876 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

 

     46564. Herbert T. REICH   (male) 

          B. 1878 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

 



 

 36 

    4657. Charles Wesley REICH   (male) 

         B. 31 Aug 1840 @ Gnadenhutten, Tuscarawas Co., Ohio 

         D. 28 Jul 1917 @ Eureka, Greenwood Co., Kansas 

         M. /1/ 22 Apr 1866 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois to  

             Mary L. DICKINSON 

               b. 6 Oct 1851 @ Bedford, Hillsborough Co., New Hampshire 

               d. 21 Jan 1925 @ Eureka, Greenwood Co., Kansas 

 

     46571. Ida REICH   (female) 

          B. 1868 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois 

 

     46572. Charles REICH   (male) 

          B. 8 Oct 1868 @ Olney, Richland Co., Illinois 

          D. 1957 @ Glen Elder, Mitchell Co., Kansas 

 

     46573. George REICH   (male) 

          B. 3 Oct 1872 @ Eureka, Greenwood Co., Kansas 

          D. before 1963 @  

 

     46574. Fred REICH   (male) 

          B. 13 Aug 1875 @ Eureka, Greenwood Co., Kansas 

          D. Jan 1963 @ Eureka, Greenwood Co., Kansas 

 

     46575. Frank L. REICH   (male) 

          B. 7 Jan 1880 @ Eureka, Greenwood Co., Kansas 

          D. 1952 @ Missouri 

 

     46576. Chester A. REICH   (male) 

          B. 25 Oct 1881 @ Howard, Elk Co., Kansas 

          D. 3 Mar 1945 @  

 

     46577. Nettie REICH   (female) 

          B. 26 Oct 1884 @ Eureka, Greenwood Co., Kansas 

          D. 1975 @  

 

    4658. Hannah Pauline REICH   (female) 

         B. 3 Dec 1842 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

         D. 5 Feb 1881 @  

         M. /1/  to  

             Henry GADAU 

 

     46581. Anna Pauline GADAU   (female) 

          B. 3 Mar 1875 @  

          D. 28 May 1952 @  

 

    4659. Joseph H. REICH   (male) 

         B. 6 Jan 1843? @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

         D. 24 Jul 1858 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

 

    465A. Emma Louise REICH   (female) 

         B. 12 Feb 1849 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 



 

 37 

         D. 18 Jul 1849 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

 

    465B. Asa Davis REICH   (male) 

         B. 1 Jul 1851 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

         D. 1 Jan 1925 @ West Salem, Edwards Co., Illinois 

 

   466. Verona REICH   (female) 

        B. 26 Oct 1802 @ near Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina
  [7208]

 

        D. 17 Jun 1879 @ (Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina)? 

        M. /1/ 18 Mar 1824 @ Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina to 
  [7208]

 

            Georg E. FOLTZ 

              b. 9 Feb 1798 @ Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina
  [7208]

 

              d. 22 Sep 1871 @ (Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina)? 

 

    4661. Lurcia? J. FOLTZ   (female) 

         B. 1824-1825 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [7208]

 

 

    4662. ---amom? E. FOLTZ   (male) 

         B. 1827-1828 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [7208]

 

 

    4663. Sophia C. FOLTZ   (female) 

         B. 1829-1830 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [7208]

 

 

    4664. Hermina FOLTZ   (female) 

         B. 1832-1833 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [7208]

 

 

    4665. Junius A. FOLTZ   (male) 

         B. 1839-1840 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [7208]

 

 

   467. Anna Lydia REICH   (female) 

        B. 22 Apr 1805 @ near Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina 

        M. /1/ 3 Jun 1830 @ Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina to  

            John HAUSLER 

              b. 8 Dec 1803 @ Knitlingen, Wuertemberg, Germany 

 

    4671. Marie Antoinette HAUSLER   (female) 

         B. ca. 1838 @ (Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina)? 

 

   468. Johanna Christina REICH   (female) 

        B. 5 Mar 1808 @ near Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina 

        D. 12 Mar 1808 @ near Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina 

 

   469. Johanna Paulina REICH   (female) 

        B. 15 Nov 1809 @ near Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina 

        D. 20 May 1861 @  

        M. /1/ 22 Apr 1827 @ Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina to  

            Ernst Augustus VIERLING 

             (son of Samuel Benjamin VIERLING & Martha Elisabeth MIKSCH) 

              b. 3 Sep 1801 @ Salem, Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina 

              d. 11 Jul 1858 @ (Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina)? 

 



 

 38 

    4691. Carolina Eleonora VIERLING   (female) 

         B. 26 Mar 1836 @  

         D. 18 May 1915 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)? 

         M. /1/  to  

             ----- REICH 

 

  47. Philip HOOSER   (male) 

       B. 20 Jan 1775 @ (Surry Co., North Carolina)? 

       D. 14 Oct 1837 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? 

       M. /1/ before 1799 @  to  

           Sally ----- 

             b. 4 May 1773 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina 

             d. 27 Apr 1863 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? 

 

   471. Polly HOOSER   (female) 

        B. ca. 1797 @  

        D. 18 Jan 1815 @ Kentucky 

          cause: suicide 

 

   472. Hortencia B. HOOSER   (female) 

        B. 20 Oct 1797 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina
  [14692, 14693, 14694]

 

        D. 29 Dec 1884 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? 

        (Never married) 

 

   473. Maria HOOSER   (female) 

        B. 14 Apr 1807 @  

 

  48. Samuel HOOSER   (male) 

       B. 18 Nov 1777 @ North Carolina
  [14691]

 

       D. 4 Jan 1854 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? 

       M. /1/  to  

           Lucy ----- 

             b. Apr 1783 @ (Rockingham Co., North Carolina)? 

             d. 12 Nov 1813 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? 

 

   481. Lorenzo HOOSER   (male) 

        B. ca. 1801 @  

 



 

 39 

Sources 
 
    5935  Vital Records: NC, Surry Co., Marriages 

    5936  Vital Records: NC, Yadkin Co., Marriages 

    5940  US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Yadkin Co., E. D. 230, Little Yadkin Twp., p. 3 

    5950  Vital Records: NC, Davidson Co., Marriages 

    5964  Vital Records: NC, Stokes Co., Marriages 

    5993  Miscellaneous: USA Social Security Death Benefit Records 

(http://www.ancestry.com/search/rectype/vital/ssdi/main.htm) 

    6205  Vital Records: NC, Davie Co., Marriages 

    6210  US Federal Census: 1850 NC, Davie Co., p. 382 

    6211  US Federal Census: 1850 NC, Davie Co., p. 385 

    6216  US Federal Census: 1860 NC, Davie Co., Farmington District, p. 74 

    6243  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 39, Farmington Twp., p. 9 

    6247  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 45, Farmington Twp., p. 2 

    6330  Church Records: NC, Forsyth Co., Winston-Salem, Salem Moravian Church, Memoirs 

    6337  Court Records: NC, Stokes Co., Will of Martin Hauser, dated 21 Jun 1814 

    6362  US Federal Census: 1850 NC, Surry Co., South Division, p. 257 

    6375  US Federal Census: 1850 NC, Forsyth Co., p. 277 

    6376  US Federal Census: 1850 NC, Forsyth Co., p. 279 

    6382  US Federal Census: 1850 NC, Forsyth Co., p. 302 

    6387  Vital Records: IN, Bartholomew Co., Marriages 

    6390  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 67, Farmington Pct., p. 11 

    6391  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 67, Farmington Pct., p. 10 

    6392  Vital Records: NC, Forsyth Co., Marriages 

    6399  US Federal Census: 1850 IN, Bartholomew Co., Columbus Twp., p. 311 

    6400  US Federal Census: 1850 IN, Bartholomew Co., Columbus Twp., p. 310 

    6401  US Federal Census: 1850 IN, Bartholomew Co., Columbus Twp., p. 312 

    6402  US Federal Census: 1850 IN, Bartholomew Co., Columbus Twp., p. 319 

    6403  US Federal Census: 1850 IN, Bartholomew Co., Haw Creek Twp., p. 437 

    6404  US Federal Census: 1850 IN, Bartholomew Co., Haw Creek Twp., p. 443 

    6405  US Federal Census: 1850 IN, Bartholomew Co., Haw Creek Twp., p. 444 

    6406  US Federal Census: 1850 IN, Bartholomew Co., Haw Creek Twp., p. 450 

    6428  Vital Records: NC, State Death Index 

    6449  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 39, Farmington Twp., p. 20 

    6450  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 68, Farmington Twp., p. 6 

    6451  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 38, Farmington Twp., p. 16 

    6460  Miscellaneous: Notes by Robert Henry Taylor (1 Mar 1996) 

    6473  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 44, Farmington Twp., p. 11 

    6517  Written Correspondence: 31 Aug 1997 / Joan (Klerlein) High 

    6518  Written Correspondence: 1 Sep 1997 / Joan (Klerlein) High 

    6539  Miscellaneous: NC, Surry Co., Voter Registration Lists (1902-1908) 

    6547  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 44, Farmington Twp., p. 3 

    6738  Court Records: NC, Stokes Co., Will of Abraham Hauser, dated 17 Sep 1819 

    7068  Cemetery Records: NC, Forsyth Co., Bethania Moravian Church Graveyard 

    7078  Written Correspondence: 26 Oct 1998 / Steven W. Binkley 

    7079  Cemetery Records: NC, Yadkin Co., Baltimore Methodist Church Cemetery 

    7080  Bible Records: Binkley family Bibles, in possession of Steven W. Binkley (1998) 

    7081  Written Correspondence: 28 Oct 1998 / Joan (Klerlein) High 

    7109  US Federal Census: 1860 NC, Forsyth Co., Pfafftown District, p. 34 (301) 

    7110  US Federal Census: 1860 NC, Forsyth Co., Pfafftown District, p. 36 (302) 



 

 40 

    7111  US Federal Census: 1860 NC, Forsyth Co., Pfafftown District, p. 42 (305) 

    7125  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Davie Co., Farmington Twp., p. 42 (283) 

    7126  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Davie Co., Farmington Twp., p. 43 (284) 

    7138  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Forsyth Co., Vienna Twp., p. 6 (437) 

    7142  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Forsyth Co., Vienna Twp., p. 15 (442) 

    7143  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Forsyth Co., Vienna Twp., p. 17 (443) 

    7148  US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 54, Farmington Twp., p. 4 

    7149  US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 54, Farmington Twp., p. 5 

    7151  US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 54, Farmington Twp., p. 49 

    7153  US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 77, Vienna Twp., p. 1 

    7156  US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Yadkin Co., E. D. 230, Little Yadkin Twp., p. 8 

    7205  Written Correspondence: 31 Dec 1998 / Michael J. Bowers 

    7208  US Federal Census: 1850 NC, Forsyth Co., Salem, p. 217 

    7580  Books & Periodicals: The Hauser Family in America, by Annie Laura Hauser Schmidt (1956) 

    7988  US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 77, Vienna Twp., p. 13 

    8009  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 27, Middle Fork Twp., p. 11 

    8015  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 33, Vienna Twp., p. 2 

    8019  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 33, Vienna Twp., p. 11 

    8027  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Guilford Co., E. D. 56, Morehead Twp., Greensboro, Ward 5, p. 13 

    8034  US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Surry Co., E. D. 178, Pilot Twp., p. 34 

    8036  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Surry Co., E. D. 116, Shoals Twp., p. 1 

    8053  Written Correspondence: 11 Jan 1998 / Michael J. Bowers 

    8076  US Federal Census: 1840 NC, Stokes Co., Bethania District, p. 143 

    8088  US Federal Census: 1810 NC, Stokes Co., Bethania District, p. 570 (128) 

    8091  US Federal Census: 1810 NC, Stokes Co., Salem District, p. 585 (136) 

    8097  US Federal Census: 1800 NC, Stokes Co., p. 604 

    8100  US Federal Census: 1820 NC, Stokes Co., p. 347 

    8101  US Federal Census: 1820 NC, Stokes Co., p. 348 

    8102  US Federal Census: 1820 NC, Stokes Co., p. 350 

    8112  US Federal Census: 1830 NC, Stokes Co., p. 253 

    8114  US Federal Census: 1830 NC, Stokes Co., p. 259 

    8117  US Federal Census: 1830 NC, Stokes Co., p. 280 

    8122  Newspapers: NC, Forsyth Co., Winston-Salem Journal, 28 Dec 1999, Obituary of Frank Edward Hauser 

    8132  Newspapers: NC, Forsyth Co., Winston-Salem Journal, 26 Mar 1999, Obituary of Arthur Merial Hauser 

    8135  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 38, Farmington Twp., p. 21 

    8136  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Stokes Co., E. D. 190, Yadkin Twp., King Precinct, p. 2 

    8143  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Surry Co., E. D. 140, Shoals Twp., p. 8 

    8160  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 59, Old Richmond Twp., p. 14 

    8164  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 64, Vienna Twp., p. 1 

    8165  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 64, Vienna Twp., p. 5 

    8167  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 64, Vienna Twp., p. 9 

    8176  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Guilford Co., E. D. 117, High Point Twp., High Point, Ward 3, p. 22 

    8195  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 78, p. 20 

    8197  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 82, p. 2 

    8198  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 82, p. 6 

    8239  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 82, p. 12 

    8240  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 82, p. 13 

    8247  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 90, Winston-Salem, p. 12 

    8262  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Guilford Co., E. D. 162, High Point, p. 10 

    8267  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Surry Co., E. D. 262, Shoals Twp., p. 9 

    8274  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Yadkin Co., E. D. 195, p. 14 

    8279  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Guilford Co., E. D. 161, High Point, p. 10 

    8626  US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 34, Twp. 4 [Holebrooks], p. 25 

   13776  US Federal Census: 1820 NC, Rowan Co., p. 380 

   13777  US Federal Census: 1830 NC, Rowan Co., p. 434 

   13778  US Federal Census: 1840 NC, Davie Co., p. 194 



 

 41 

   14691  US Federal Census: 1850 KY, Mercer Co., District 1, p. 280 

   14692  US Federal Census: 1850 KY, Mercer Co., District 1, p. 279 

   14693  US Federal Census: 1840 KY, Mercer Co., Pleasant Hill, p. 184 

   14694  US Federal Census: 1880 KY, Mercer Co., E. D. 135, Pleasant Hill (Community of Shakers), p. 34 

 

 

 

 



 

 42 

Name Index 
 
Allen, Carl 443475/1 

      Sadie 443471/1 

Anderson, Marion L. 443813/1 

Andrews, ----- 441237/1 

Athen, Mary Alice 44115/1 

Badgett, Daisy 443474/1 

Baldwin, Jess 41518/1 

Barton, Eveline 4121/1 

Bassett, Nellie 443462/1 

Bauman, Flora 41515/1 

Bennett, George 415131/1 

Bether, Neil 415147/1 

Billiter, Leah 44/1 

Binkley, Bertha 443963 

      Bessie Lucille 443964 

      Carrie L. 443961 

      Cicero E. H. 44394 

      Ciscero W. 443922 

      Columbus Hampton 44392 

      Emma A. 4439A 

      Emma E. 443921 

      Everette Ottis 443965 

      George D. 44398 

      Gray Hampton 443923 

      Junius Wesley 44396 

      Laura L. 4439B 

      Marih Ellen 44391 

      Mary L(ou?). C. 44399 

      Mattie Louise 443962 

      Peter 4439/1 

      Peter E. 44397 

      Sally C. 44393 

      Senna Arrel 443924 

      William A. 44395 

Blackburn, ----- 44115C/1 

Bowers, Samuel Edwin 415167 

      Samuel Peter 41516/1 

Branson, Dee 44399/1 

      Pauline 443991 

Brantley, Herbert 415134/1 

Brown, Ella 447111/1 

Bruner, Daniel 4153/1 

Brunt, Mollie 44113/1 

Buchanan, Joseph Williams 449214/1 

Bullard, Bernie A. 443963/1 

Busefink, Anna 41513/1 

Carcuff, Jennie 415143/1 

Chapman, Elizabeth 4412/1 

Chitty, Susanna 415/1 

Chris, ----- 4439B1/1 

Christmann, Jacob 416/1 

Cline, Arthur G. 443834/1 

      Martha Ann 4438/3 

Cohee, Catherine 4473/1 

Conour, Helen 415157/1 

Cook, Jacob P. 4132/1 

Cooley, Elmer 415141/1 

Copeland, Platina 44125/1 

Cornelius, Benjamin Wesley 44365 

      Fletcher Wilson 44361 

      Nancy L. 44363 

      Rosabella 44362 

      Sarah Permelia 44364 

      Simon Moses 44366 

      William Joshua 4436/1 

      ----- 443611 

      ----- 443618 

Cotchette, Ainsley Hall 44911/1 

Davies, Johnston E. 44927/2 

Davis, Julia A. 4434/1 

      Sarah 465/1 

Dickinson, Mary L. 4657/1 

Dorse, Jasper W. 443411 

      Jim 44341/1 

      John H. 443413 

      Laura E. 443412 

Doub, Sallie H. 443432/1 

Duren, Asbury 44926/1 

Dyer, Gladys Maebelle 415167/1 

Easter, Minnie 441231/1 

Edwards, Jeanie 443811/2 

Elton, David Horton 44933/1 

Ernest, Angelina C. 4652/1 

Faricy?, William T. 412172/1 

Fergus, Minerva Elizabeth 44912/1 

Foltz, ---amom? E. 4662 

      Georg E. 466/1 

      Hermina 4664 

      Junius A. 4665 

      Lurcia? J. 4661 

      Sophia C. 4663 

Foster, Charles 4158/1 

France, Mary 4137/1 

Fry, George 4152/1 

Fulkerson, Sidney Clio 415426/1 

Gadau, Anna Pauline 46581 

      Henry 4658/1 

Gilbert, C. C. 44922/1 

Gove, Janet 415428/1 

Greter, Sarah 414/1 

Groce, Nettie Adeline 441133/1 

Groff, Owen 415152/1 



 

 43 

Hagen, Johann Joachim 421/1 

Hanks, Custer 415421/1 

Harlow, Ethel 44923/1 

Harris, Charlotte Annie 44921/1 

Harrison, James McK. 41211/1 

Hassler, Hubert 415154/1 

Hauser, Abraham 41 

      Abraham 412 

      Alice Viola 443834 

      Alma Louise 441237 

      Amos Comenius 4155 

      Anna Elizabeth 416 

      Anna Emmiline 4158 

      Benjamin 4123 

      Benjamin 443472 

      Bettie|Billie V. 441134 

      Beulah Jane 449214 

      Beulah Sidney 44922 

      Carl Lewis 44923 

      Caroline Elizabeth "Callie"  4491 

      Catherine Madora 4134 

      Charles Henry 44932 

      Charles Melvin 441254 

      Charles Victor McLaundhton 4493 

      Charlie Burton 441232 

      Chloie 443475 

      Christina 42 

      Della Luna 441131 

      Edgar 443812 

      Edward 443463 

      Elcer Eugene 443832 

      Elijah 4143 

      Elijah 445 

      Elizabeth 4122 

      Elizabeth 46 

      Emma Jane 441155 

      Eric VanAlstyne 41217 

      Eric VanAlstyne 412174 

      Ernest Haley 441133 

      Estelle Evans 44924 

      Ethel 441253 

      Etta Vryl 443821 

      Evelyn Jeffersonia 41211 

      Flavious 4138 

      Frances P. 44114 

      Frances Susanah 44341 

      Frank Cowley 44931 

      Frank M. 441234 

      Georgianna 44116 

      Gideon 443461 

      Glenn P.|W. 441236 

      Goldie O. 443478 

      Harriet 4125 

      Henrietta Cornelia 4439 

      Henry Clayton 443823 

      Henry Clifford 41214 

      Henry Moses 44382 

      Herbert H. 441132 

      Hillery C. 44389 

      Ida G. 443452 

      Ila Nellie 443873 

      Inez Catherine 44925 

      Ira Taswell 44113 

      Jacob 413 

      Jacob Henry 4137 

      James Claude 443833 

      James M. 4411 

      James Perry 441159 

      Jeanette 443813 

      Jessie Cleveland 44926 

      John Gary 44921 

      John Lafayette 441154 

      John Robert 443874 

      John R. 4434 

      John Thomas 44343 

      John Wesley 44115 

      John Wesley 44383 

      John William 443811 

      Joseph 44112 

      Joseph Martin 441 

      Joseph Martin 441151 

      Julia Ann 44344 

      Junius? E. 443875 

      J. L. 443451 

      Kenneth D. 412173 

      Larkin 4135 

      Laura Catherine 44927 

      Leah 448 

      Leticia 4136 

      Lettie Lee 441158 

      Lilly Mabel 441153 

      Lois 44115A 

      Lou Della 443477 

      Louzana M. 443831 

      Lydia 4131 

      Malvina Louisa 4157 

      Margaret 4156 

      Maria 43 

      Mariah Jane 44385 

      Mariah M. 4141 

      Mariah Wilson 4436 

      Martha E. 44124 

      Martha M. 44342 

      Martin 4 

      Martin 415 

      Martin 44 

      Martin 446 

      Martin L. 4133 

      Mary Alma 441152 

      Mary Ann 4132 

      Mary Ann Pauline 4153 

      Mary E. 44111 



 

 44 

      Mary E. 44122 

      Mary E. 441233 

      Mattie Arthilda 443822 

      Mattie Lois|Lola 443473 

      May|Mary Frances 44386 

      Melvin A. 443474 

      Minnie Ruth 443824 

      Monroe A. 44125 

      Moses 443 

      Moses Edwin 4438 

      Myrtie 443815 

      Myrtle Blanch 443431 

      Myrtle Lola 443871 

      Nathaniel T. 4121 

      Nathaniel T. 41212 

      Nell A. 44115C 

      Nick 441251 

      Nora Afton 44933 

      Norma 412172 

      Oliver Dockery 441156 

      Peter Edwin 44387 

      Pinkney Evan 443432 

      Polly W. 4435 

      Rachel 447 

      Rebecca 4431 

      Rebecca Parmelia 44388 

      Robert Sidney 44347 

      Rufus Sidney 443476 

      Rupert VanAlstyne 412171 

      Sam Doc 443462 

      Samuel 444 

      Sarah 44121 

      Sarah Henrietta 44384 

      Sarah M. 4432 

      Silvanus W. 443453 

      Stella M. 443872 

      Susan E. 4433 

      Susanna 45 

      Susanna Elizabeth 4152 

      Susanna Maria 411 

      Susannah Mary 442 

      Sylvanus Dee 44345 

      Thomas Eugene 441231 

      Thomas Settle 441157 

      Timothy 414 

      Tobias Gideon 44346 

      Turner W. 44115B 

      Virginia Charlotte 443814 

      Warren Barton 41213 

      Wiley C. 4412 

      Wiley C. 441252 

      Willard Eugene 41216 

      William 449 

      William Arthur 443471 

      William A. W. 4142 

      William Clark 4492 

      William Gustan 44381 

      William Stanley 441235 

      William T. 44123 

      Willis Maurice 41215 

      Zachariah 4124 

      ----- 4437 

Hausler, John 467/1 

      Marie Antoinette 4671 

Hearn, Roberta 44913/1 

Heineman, William 415425/1 

Heinman, Nathaniel O. 4141/1 

Henning(s), Nell 44115/2 

Hinkson, Malinda 412/2 

Hockaday, Minnie 441154/1 

Hodges, Elisabeth Belfer 4631/1 

Holman, Albert 441153/1 

Hooser, Hortencia B. 472 

      Lorenzo 481 

      Maria 473 

      Philip 47 

      Polly 471 

      Samuel 48 

Houser, Alice 415142 

      Anna 415152 

      Bessie Margaret 415132 

      Caroline Louise 41517 

      Clara Alice 41518 

      Edwin Theodore 4151 

      Emilia Matilda 41511 

      Fred M. 415144 

      Genevieve 415134 

      Gertrude 415133 

      Gertrude 415151 

      Howard 415155 

      John August B. 41513 

      Leone 415156 

      Lewis Levan 41515 

      Lloyd 415157 

      Louella 415131 

      Mabel 415153 

      Marie 415147 

      Martin Theodore 41512 

      Melvina Ernestina 41516 

      Opal 415158/1 

      Paul 415146 

      Ralph R. 415145 

      Rolla 415121 

      Ruth 415154 

      Sophia Theresa 4154 

      Sybil E. 415141 

      Wilbur 415158 

      William Edwin 41514 

      William E. 415143 

Huffman, ----- 443873/1 

Hughes, Stephen 4471/1 

Hunt, Lou M. 44365/1 



 

 45 

      Thomas D. 44342/1 

James, Cornelia Clarissa 44125/2 

      Thomas Jefferson 44925/1 

Jenkins, Adelaide 44932/2 

Johnson, Irene Holly 443965/1 

Johnston, William A. 44927/1 

Kessler, Susanna Maria 4/1 

Kidd, Frank 415422/1 

King, Maudie May 441157/1 

Kiser, Ada Elisabeth 443811/1 

Knight, Indiana Ann 4654/1 

Knoll, Albert 4655/1 

      Albert 4655A 

      Bertha 46555 

      Caroline 46556 

      Clara 46552 

      Edwin 46553 

      Emma 46558 

      Herman 46554 

      Ida 46559 

      John 46551 

      William 46557 

Lakey, Bertha 443641 

      Hirham Ward 44364/1 

      Susan C.|E. 4438/2 

Lamb, Emil 415132/1 

Lambeth, Minnie V. 443476/2 

Laughton, Eulah Marie 415427/1 

Levering, Alice 41542 

      Joseph Mortimer 41541 

      Lewis Alexander 4154/1 

Lick, Martin 42/1 

      Susanna 421 

Liebhart, Clifford 415142/1 

Link, Johanna Salome 422 

Loesch, Anna Elizabeth 412/1 

Lumpkin, Caroline B. 4411/1 

Luther, Bernice Helen 415711 

      John Godfrey 4157/1 

      John Maurice 41571 

Marpel, Forrest 443821/1 

Martin, Lettie 441151/1 

Mason, Nellie 41217/1 

McIntyre, Katherine 44711/1 

McKenzie, Mary 4651/1 

Miller, Amanda 4476 

      Christina 446/1 

      Elmer Ellsworth 447111 

      Emily 4474 

      Ervin 4472 

      Jacob M. 4473 

      John 4477 

      John C. 447/1 

      John Harvey 44711 

      John W. 46546/1 

      Lavina Saba 4471 

      Mabel 465462 

      Maude 465461 

      Sarah 44732 

      Susan J. 4478 

      William 44731 

      William 4475 

Minter, James William 443961/1 

Mitchell, Lewis 441155/1 

Modesette, Laura Catherine 4492/1 

Monteith, Robert W. 443477/2 

Nelson, Martha|Zelma 443476/3 

North, Elizabeth Ann 4438/1 

Palmer, Joseph 46545/1 

Parker, Clarence 44913 

      Florence Endora 44911 

      John Norman 44912 

      Susannah Elizabeth 46542/1 

      William Mathis 4491/1 

Parks, Lula Betty 44347/1 

      Sallie 44346/1 

Patterson, Ruell Gray 44362/1 

Peck, Ursula 4493/1 

Perryman, Elizabeth May 46541/1 

Phillipson, Ben 443822/1 

Pilcher, Sarah Frances Beatrice 44396/1 

Poland, Ora Vada 415423/1 

Poole, Rhoda Lucinda 443476/1 

Porter, Mabel 412173/1 

Potts, Minnie A. 44123/1 

Quick, Spencer Records 4134/1 

Rakestraw, Woodrow 443991/1 

Randleman, Nancy 443/1 

Reece, Della 443923/1 

Reich, Aden A. 46544 

      Albert Anderson 46523 

      Allen 46561 

      Alpha Ann 46545 

      Anna Elisabeth 463 

      Anna Lydia 467 

      Arthur Dale 46542 

      Asa Davis 465B 

      Bertha Lula 46546 

      Caroline Elizabeth 4655 

      Charles 46572 

      Charles D. 46513 

      Charles Wesley 4657 

      Cherilla 46543 

      Chester A. 46576 

      Chester Merrill 465411 

      Clara Elma 465414 

      Cornelius 4653 

      Daniel 461 

      David Allen 4656 

      Edward A. 46522 

      Elias 4651 

      Emma Louise 465A 



 

 46 

      Ethel Edna 465413 

      Florence Anne 465415 

      Floy J. 46562 

      Francis 46517 

      Frank L. 46575 

      Fred 46574 

      George 46573 

      George W. 46519 

      Hannah Pauline 4658 

      Henry A. 46524 

      Herbert T. 46564 

      Ida 46571 

      Ira 4651A 

      Jacobina 464 

      James Davis 46525 

      Jesse 4654 

      Johanna Christina 468 

      Johanna Paulina 469 

      John Victor 46521 

      Joseph H. 4659 

      Manton Leroy 46541 

      Mary A. 46515 

      Mary Louise 465416 

      Matthias 46/1 

      Milton 46516 

      Nancy E. 46512 

      Nellie Irene 465417 

      Nettie 46577 

      Owen 46518 

      Paul 443962/1 

      Percy Glen 465412 

      Robert Charles 46526 

      Robert L. 4652 

      Sabins B. 46563 

      Sarah C. 46511 

      Sarah Louise 46527 

      Simmons 46514 

      Solomon 465 

      Solomon 4651B 

      Susanna Maria 462 

      Verona 466 

      William Warren 46528 

      ----- 4691/1 

Renshaw, Eliza M. 449/1 

Reutz, Christian Lewis 4631 

      Joshua 463/1 

      William Laurence 4632 

Richards, Eunice 415144/1 

Richardson, Genia 441232/1 

Ridgley, Lucile 415155/1 

Rochelle, Ralph 443641/1 

Roth, John 465463 

      Robert C. 46546/2 

Rothrock, Antoinette Rebecca 4642 

      Lauretta Louise 4643 

      Mary Allen 4641 

      Peter 464/1 

Rutledge, Carmelia 441234/1 

Scholz|Beech, Johanna Caroline 4151/1 

Schultz, Samuel 45/1 

Scott, Thomas H. 443814/1 

      Walter 443431/1 

Seats, John H. 441131/1 

Sheets, Laura Lee 44361/1 

Shouse, Walter F. 443477/1 

Shutt, Sandy A. 441152/1 

Sims, Nancy 413/1 

Smith, Edgar 443475/2 

      Henry 4439B/1 

      Maggie 4439B1 

Smitherman, D. B. 443921/1 

      Edith Pauline 44115B/1 

      Jennie E. 443922/1 

Snyder, Bill 443824/1 

Spaugh, Ruth A. 443832/1 

Spear, Carrie 443924/1 

Speas, John S. 44324 

      Mary K. 44325 

      Moses E. 44322 

      Wesley B. 44321 

      William H. 4432/1 

      William H. 44323 

Stamm, John 415133/1 

Strub, Mary Magdalena 41/1 

Talbot, Myrtle 415429/1 

Taylor, Alice Floy 415425 

      Amy 415421 

      Florence 44932/1 

      Frances Theresa "Tress"  415426 

      Henry 41542/1 

      Henry Glenn 415423 

      Levering A. 415429 

      Lewis Moody 415424 

      Minnie 415422 

      Rea E. 415428 

      William Thomas 415427 

Thomas, Stella Mae 441159/1 

      Wesley 415153/1 

Thomason, Andrew 448/1 

      Caleb E. 4485 

      Joseph A. 4486 

      Martha M. 4481 

      Mary P. C. 4483 

      Nancy E. 4484 

      William C. 4482 

Tilley, Ruby S. 443461/1 

Vierling, Carolina Eleonora 4691 

      Ernst Augustus 469/1 

Ward, Mary 441/1 

Warren, Lizzie T. 44395/1 

Weagle, Carrie E. 41514/1 

Weir, Lillie 44396/2 



 

 47 

Westmoreland, Rebecca Jane 44381/1 

Whipple, Thelma 415146/1 

Whitaker, Sallie 44387/1 

White, Rose E. 41215/1 

      ----- 4491/2 

Whitehart, Cicero H. 443473/1 

Whitesell, Martha Augusta 41541/1 

Whitman, Martha Anna 44383/1 

Wick, Myrtle 412171/1 

Wilhelm, Sally D. 44392/1 

Winegar, Edward 415151/1 

Wochler, Louisa 4142/1 

Woodward, John 443964/1 

 


